Pnrtah&e Basktle“thall slvstem
wners Manua

* 2 Capable Adults

* Tape Measure

* Wood Board
(scrap)

e Sawhorse or
Support Table

* Hammer
» Safety Glasses

* Step Ladder - 8ft.

¢ Phillips-Head
Screwdriver

* (2 each) Wrenches and/or Socket
Wrenches and Sockets (Deep-
Well Sockets are Recommended).

172" 9/16" 3/4"
AND/OR

12" 9/16"  9/16"

Adult Assembly Required.

¢ Extension is Recommended.
This manual, accompanied by sales receipt, should be saved and kept on hand as a

convenient reference, as it contains important information about your model.
* Garden Hose or Sand

Write Model Number

READ AND UNDERSTAND From Box Here:
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
BEFORE USING THIS UNIT.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN INJURY
OR DAMAGE TO

OPTIONAL TOOLS PROPERTY.
AND MATERIALS:

- Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234,
* Large and Small Adjustable
Wrenches For Canada: 1-800-284-8339,
For Europe: 00 800 555 85234 (Sweden: 009 555 85234),
For Australia: 1300 367 582

© COPYRIGHT 2014 by SPALDING 1 11/14 ID# M754041



- [} -

FRANCAIS
DEUTSCH
ESPANOL

Assemblage exclusivement réservé a un adulte.

Zusammenbau nur durch Erwachsene ALLE Verpackungsmaterialien
sofort wegwerfen.

I montaggio va eseguito da persone adulte.

Ce manuel, accompagné du justificatif d'achat, devra étre conservé pour
référence ultérieure, dans la mesure ou il contient des informations
importantes sur votre modeéle.

Diese Anleitung sollte zusammen mit dem Kaufbeleg griffbereit

aufbewahrt werden, da sie wichtige Informationen iiber lhr Modell enthait.

Conserve este manual junto con el recibo de la compra y guardelo como
referencia, ya que contiene informacion importante sobre su modelo.

Inscrivez ici le numéro de modéle qui apparait sur la boite:
Die Modellnummer vom Verpackungskarton hier eintragen:

Escriba aqui el nimero de modelo que viene en la caja:

LISEZ CE MANUEL D'UTILISATION AVANT
D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL

SOUS PEINE DE BLESSURES OU DE
DEGATS MATERIELS.

DAS BENUTZERHANDBUCH VOR
GEBRAUCH DIESES PRODUKTS
SORGFALTIG DURCHLESEN.

EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG KANN
VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN
ZUR FOLGE HABEN.

LEA'Y ENTIENDA EL MANUAL DEL
OPERADOR ANTES DE USAR ESTA
UNIDAD.

SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE
OPERACION SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
LESION O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

Numéro vert du Service clientéle - Etats-Unis : 1-800-558-5234, Canada : 1-800-284-8339, Europe : 00 800 555 85234
(Suéde : 009 555 85234), Australie : 1300 367 582

Geblihrenfreie Telefonnummer flir die USA: 1-800-558-5234, flir Kanada: 1-800-284-8339, flr Europa: 00 800 555 85234
(Schweden: 009 555 85234), fur Australien: 1300 367 582

Numero telefénico sin costo del Departamento de Servicio al Cliente en EE.UU.: 1-800-558-5234,
Para Canada: 1-800-284-8339, Para Europa: 00 800 555 85234 (Suecia: 009 555 85234), Para Australia: 1300 367 582




OUTILS ET MATERIEL REQUIS
BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE UND MATERIALIEN
HERRAMIENTAS Y MATERIALES REQUERIDOS

o °Deux personnes
*2 Personen
* 2 personas

.
>

* Métre
« MaBband
e Cinta de medir

y

S

=

*(2) Clés

1/2"

¢ (je 2) Schraubenschliissel
e Llaves (dos de cada una)

9/16"

3/ "

*Tuyau d’arrosage ou sable
(181 kg) (400 Ib.)

* Gartenschlauch oder Sand
(181 kg) (400 Ib.)

*Manguera de jardin o arena
(181 kg) (400 Ib.)

* Plaque en bois (chute)
* Holzstiick
* Tabla de madera (un trozo)

* Table de soutien
* Sdgebock oder Stiitztisch
e Caballete o tabla de apoyo

ET/OU
UND/ODER
Y/O

¢ (2) Clés a douilles et douilles

¢ (2) Steckschliissel und Einséatze

¢ (2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular
y casquillos de

* Marteau
e Hammer
¢ Martillo

*Echelle de 2,4 m

« Stufenleiter, 2,4 m (8 FuR)
* Escalera de mano de 8 pies (2.4 m)

¢ Lunettes de sécurité

%&1 ¢ Schutzbrille
* Gafas de seguridad

1/2"

¢ Verlangerung
* Extension

9/16" 3/4"

* Extension de douille

* Un tournevis cruciforme
¢ Ein Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher
* Un destornillador Phillips

=

*Ou petite ou grande clé réglable

* Optional: GroRRe und kleine
verstellbare Schraubenschliissel

*opcional: grande y pequefia Llaves
ajustables

/\

E

( HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

TO ADJUST BACKBOARD:

While holding handle, remove pin.

~

Move elevator up or down to
desired height.

w

. Replace pin full length to lock
system at desired height.

REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR )

( HOHENEINSTELLUNG \

(" AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA )

POUR AJUSTER LE PANNEAU :

1. Tout en tenant la poignée, retirez la goupille.
2. Montez ou abaissez le systéme
élévateur jusqu'a la hauteur voulue.
3. Remettez la goupille a sa place
en I'enfongant a fond, pour bloguer
le systéme a la hauteur désirée.

EINSTELLEN DER KORBWAND:

1. Bei festgehaltenem Griff den
Stift herausziehen.

2. Die Verlangerungsvorrichtung bis zur
gewiinschten Hahe nach oben oder
unten verschieben.

3. Den Stift zum Verriegeln des Systems
auf der gewiinschten Hohe ganz
hineinschieben.

PARA AJUSTAR EL RESPALDO:

1. Mientras sujeta la manija, quite
el pasador.

2. Mueva el elevador hacia arriba o
hacia abajo a la altura deseada.

3. Vuelva a colocar el pasador a toda

su longitud para fijar el sistema a
la altura deseada.

MOVING SYSTEM

] 1. Adjust basketball backboard
| height to lowest position.

2. While holding pole, rotate
basketball system forward
until wheels engage with

ground.

Y 3. Move basketball system to
i desired location.

4 4. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

J\. 5. Checksystom for stabily.

\ 511679 05/05 J

DEPLACEMENT DU SYSTEME

1. Placez le panneau de basket-ball
asa position la plus basse.

2. Tout en tenant le poteau, tournez
le systéme de basket-ball vers
I'avant jusqu'a ce que les roues
touchent le sol.

3. Amenez le systeme de
basket-ball a 'emplacement
désiré.

4. Redressez avec précaution le
systeme de basket-ball.

5. Vérifiez la stabilité du systeme.

\ FR511679  05/05 J

einstellen.

vorsichtig

TRANSPORTSYSTEM

1. Die Basketball-Korbwand auf
die niedrigste Position

. Die Stange festhalten; zur
selben Zeit das
Basketballsystem nach vorne
drehen, bis die Rader den
Boden beriihren.

. Das Basketballsystem an den
gewiinschten Ort fahren.

. Das Basketballsystem

Position drehen.
. Die Stabilitat des Systems

aberpriifen.

MOVIMIENTO DEL SISTEMA

1. Ajuste la altura del respaldo
de baloncesto a la posicion
més baja.

~

Mientras sujeta el poste, gire
hacia adelante el sistema de
baloncesto hasta que las
ruedas toquen el piso.

3. Mueva el sistema de
baloncesto a la ubicacion
deseada.

4. Gire cuidadosamente el
sistema de baloncesto hasta
que quede en posicin vertica

in die aufrechte

5. Revise la estabilidad del
sistema.
SP511679 05105

GE511679 05/05




BEFORE YOU START!
AVANT DE COMMENCER!
VORBEREITENDE MASSNAHMEN
ANTES DE COMENZAR!

To ensure optimal playability of backboard system, a close tolerance fit between the elevator components and hardware is
required. Test-fit large bolts into large holes of elevator tubes, backboard brackets, and triangle plates. Carefully rock them in a
circular motion to ream out any excess paint from holes if necessary.

NOTE: Not all items pictured are included with every model.

Pour garantir I'utilisation optimale du panneau, les composants du systeme élévateur et la visserie doivent étre bien ajustés
(serrés). A titre d'essai, insérez les gros boulons dans les gros trous des tubes du systéme élévateur, des supports du panneau
et des plaques triangulaires. Basculez-les avec précaution en imprimant un mouvement circulaire pour éliminer I'excédent de
peinture, si nécessaire.

REMARQUE: No todos los articulos ilustrados se incluyen con cada modelo.

Um sicherzustellen, dass das Korbwandsystem optimal fur den Spielbetrieb geeignet ist, missen die Komponenten der
Verlangerungsvorrichtung und die verschiedenen Befestigungsteile fest miteinander verschraubt werden. GroRe Schrauben zur
Probe in die groRen Loécher der Verlangerungsrohre, Korbwandklammern und Dreiecksplatte stecken und diese vorsichtig in einer
Kreisbewegung hin- und herbewegen, um eventuelle Farbriickstdnde aus den Bohrungen zu entfernen.

HINWEIS: Nicht jedem Modell sind alle abgebildeten Teile beigepackt.

Para asegurar el 6ptimo rendimiento del sistema del tablero durante el juego, se requiere un ajuste de tolerancia estrecho entre
los componentes del elevador y el herraje. Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos grandes en los orificios grandes de los tubos
elevadores, soportes del tablero y placas triangulares. Si es necesario, muévalos cuidadosamente en circulo para eliminar
cualquier exceso de pintura de los orificios.

NOTA: No todas las piezas ilustradas se incluyen en cada modelo.

4




)

SPALDING

Basketball System
Warranty

For the very latest Basketball System Warranty information
Please visit the Spalding Basketball website at www.Spalding.com

Contact Spalding Customer Service at phone # 1-800-558-5234

Systéme de basket-ball
garantie

Pour l'information de garantie de systéme de basket-ball plus tard
Visitez le site Web de Spalding Basketball a www.Spalding.com

Contacter le Service clientéle Spalding au # de téléphone 1-800-558-5234

Basketball-System
Garantie

Die neuesten Basketball System-Garantie informationen
Besuchen Sie bitte die Spalding Basketball-Website unter www.Spalding.com

Spalding-Kundendienst am Telefon # 1-800-558-5234

Sistema de baloncesto
Garantia de duenos

Para la ultima informacion de garantia del sistema de baloncesto
Por favor visite el sitio web de Spalding Basketball en www.Spalding.com

Pongase en contacto con servicio al cliente de Spalding en teléfono # 1-800-558-5234

05/2013




TLL0  L006.955dS ‘d/N
6EE8-V2-008-| ‘gPeUED U
9vES-222-008"L *NN'33 U3 ‘sasjed so110 & N33 us uosensibal

S1IOdSAddINH R

123ssnia

285-L9€-008-| eASnY Ul
6668-78Z-008-} 2PEVED U

9veS-222-008- "AN3T U3

DNIQTVdS

LLLG-pEE-008-1 “NN'33 U3

ag-vaaszH

2110 1006295539 N-lIoIseg
6E€8-V82-008-. epeuey|
VSN uap ul e

SIRIOASAIINH  .owss

12355n4

9VESZLL-008-} VSN Uap U

EZ5-855-008} VSN Uap |

DNIaTVdS

6-VEE-008-1 VSN Uep Ul

aig-vaasH

6€€6-582-008-1. EPRUED Ny 2420 10110005 1oy
VEZS-85-008-} SIUN-SII3 XNy shed sanne 53|32

SLIRIOdSALINH vsnisuepausisouowo

E25-655-008-1 © SUN-SIEI3 XNV
sajepIawwo? sanbiew s31

173ssnia

- 285-298-00€-}  easny U3
6E€6-82-008-1 'epeue) ny

$£25-995-008-L SIUN-SIE XNy

DNIaTvdS

LLLB-YEE-008-L * SUN-Sielg xny

aig-vaasH

W20 1006.955 #al
Sa11UN03 1910 pUE YSN 243 Ut ¥626-953-008-1 'S 3U1 Ul
posaisibol piewapel

123ssnua

285-19€-00€- | Eifensny u|
6EE8-PBZ-008-1 ‘epeuED U
EZ5-855-008-L 'S AU Ul

DNIaTVdS

6E£8-482-008-1 ‘EPEUED U
EZ5-85-008-L S’ oU} Ul

SLIIOdSAddNH

LLLG-pEE-008-L 7SN U U

aig-vaasH

‘sopendape ojualwiuajuew

1 €] JoA esed It ap [enuew |3 8}Nsuoy
*3)uaLu|Idey Sew Joed elpod as Bwa)sIS |3 “epeul|ol

31o1y4adns BUN US BUWASIS | JEI0[0D B BA IS OPEPIND OPBLISIIXD IS

PA

|3 "seseinBoLl) sarolIedns 91qOS BWSISIS |9 JOAOW [€ OPEPINS BBUSL
“zepou eied sepeBeiquia ugyse sepans se|
opuend ewsajsis |2 ua anBan( 1u ugisiaiadns uls ewaysis |9 afep oN
*aseq e| ua [euoldl
aseq e| ua ajuals o ased as alpeu anb ejwiad ou ewa)s|
("les @sn oN) ‘ojau@oewje
K anbue) [a ajuswie)ajdwod a1oeA O ‘euale ‘091x0) ou ajuejabuoonue
op |eb sop epeue 1l ap seanjesadway
uod ewl|o ug "a|abuod as anbuej} |ap enbe |2 anb ejwiad oN
ede) e] uod eLIqNd 9)sod [ap Jouadns ayed e| eBuajuew aidwalg
“1e6n| ap a1quied ows|uesaw
12 @nb 1ejiAe esed opepind ebua) ‘ewa)sis |9 BASNW opuend
“opeuep odinba ua anBan[ esunN
sopipuadsns sa|qeo o/A [euosiad pepaidoid uis
K ojuala |ap epiBajoid eale un us o/A ojuaiweuadsew|e ap uoldisod us
1ipod as ewajsis |9 anb eAk ‘ojual.
105 0/A SEIBASS SEINBWIID SBUOIOIPUOD BJUBIND BWB}S|
*0SN BPED 9p SIJUE BUIIJSIS [9P PEp!

*0l4ES393U S IS ojatedal A ‘UQISO1I0D ap SOUBIS IU OAISBOXd
o)sebsap ‘ojjans alessay ebua} ou anb ‘opeiqijinba sjuswependsspe

-a)sod |9 sjuswejeIpawuy
aoe|dwaal ‘eale Jainbjend ua olade [ap saAeJ) € osjauad

UQIS01100 9p So|eUaS BBUS) OU 9}SOd [op EWI)SIS |9 ONb asIAGY

*aysod |ap aseq

] 9p 040113}3p O/A UQISOLI0D Jesnes uelpod 939 ‘einseq e| ‘pads9d

13 "9)sod |ap aseq e| ap sopefsje sodjuebio sajelajew so| ebuajuen

-eBieo as ewajsis |2 anb Jeoonoud

K sebny tesneo uapand sauoloeiopad seT ‘sosoj|ly sojalqo sosjo

1u eAeib uls A esi| Jausjuew aqap as aseq e| ap ofeqap aoyIadns e

*pai e| ua Jeoje uenpod as sojalqo

s0)s3 *(*039 ‘saie||od ‘salojas ‘sojjiue) elakof asn ou ‘oban( |2 ajueing

“ewa)sis |2 uajsnfe o ueAsnw soulu soj anb ejwiad oN

*s9|q. saped se| ap faje sopap

so] A souew se| eBuajuew ewa)sis |2 JOAOW O einyje e| Jejsnle |y

*sauolsa|

Jesned £ Jaed elpod as ewajsis |2 anb ek ‘osad un uod aseq

€| Jeuaj| uIS [e91}43A UQIOISOd US BWA)SIS |2 afap eounp “euase o enbe

uod BWa)SIS |3 12 opueng

+a3sod ua o/A aseq e| ua anban( |u m_o:umm ‘eqns ‘adl|sap as oN

-anesB uoisa| eun Jiyns apand as ‘pal ] 0 apioq |3 ‘opjedsal |3 U0d

0}9BJUOD U UBJJUS BIED B| O S3)ULIP SO IS "Pai B| A 9pioq | ‘opjedsal

|op epelaje eied e| Jauajuew aqap Jopebn( |2 ‘(yunp) epeaeld odyy

ap SapepIAI}oe Uez||eal as opuena ajuawieloadsa ‘obanl 8 sjueing
*paa e] A ofode ap se| cl

‘ewa}sts [op onied eunbuu op Ju 8pIog [9p INSTIND IS ON

|9p eanBas ugioesado e| esed sejbal seysa uedszapago A ueozouod
sajopebnl so| sopo} anb ap asieinbase aqap ouejaidoud |3

“luinoy apinb

nz
wap 3s1 Bunyep pun uone|jesul sgewebsbunuplo a1q
“uaddpjwn 193yoi
uaBunBuipag uasalp Jajun uuey WaysAg seq "uayabioA JYd1SIon
199046 yw ayoe|4 Jaula jne Ag sap v wiag
‘uaddijwn uuey waysAg seq
19qn sjel99 sap podsues] wieg
*puls jjjeysebule Jodsuel] wnz Jepey
aIp uuam ‘uajalds Jwep 19po uasse| I61YdISINEAqUN JYdIU WaYSAS seq
‘uaqey Jemyosaq jse|jeg Wayd1|z)esnz Jw Uasalp 19po Uszys Japo
uaya)s [9520S wap jne Iu yep sop
(‘uapuamuan zjeg uiay) "usabe| pun uaiaapua
pues Japo s|eRIWzZINYIsIaLeD uabiybun saule | 62 Jw uel usp
uainjesadwalialyag) 1ag "uaialiyab s|jejsaulay Jep yuel wi Jassep| seq

B. Byo! uayoe|4

‘utes dapabqe addey) Jaule Jw J1aziapal ssnw apususbue)s a1aqo seq

“1G21Y9SIaA JYo1U SNWSIUBYII
19p YIS ssep ‘uajyoe yneep swaysAg sep podsuel) wieg
uajaids Bunysnisny ua)bipeyosaq Jauld JIW "Mzq Ue S|ewalN
“puspuyeq |aqey 8YISIpALIago Yoou ajiemyoes
Japam yais wap ul ‘uabuliq ysraiag usjzinyosabpuim usuis ul
1 9ulas ul waysAg seq "uuey uaddpjwun
uspug)sWIN USSAIP Jejun o EP Buniapim
UBIIIMUN JopO/pUN UBBIPUIM 199 IO WasAS seq
‘ugynudiagn wapal oA sap je|! al1q

‘ua1ynyyaInp uainjeseday ‘mzq d
Zjesu1g wapal JOA {UdYINSI3JUN UOISOLIOY UOA UBYDISZUY

pun abigewagn

as0| ‘Jse|leg :wm_u;o_._ uap jne Bunzinuag ,_wvw_‘_g Emum>m seq

10dai ‘ualyaluL,p 38 UoKE|BISULP SUX
‘Juawa|1oey snid 19sIaAUa 8BS 9p anbs

aun ins aweisAs o] zeoeid sNoA Is Juspnud Juswawenxe zohog
“19|noseq ap anbsu |1 Jes ‘saiRnBaLn
S9oBNS SOp Ins aw)sAs o] zaoe|dop snoA anbsioj Juapnid zakog
“Juswase|dop
3] Jnod sa9YoUa|IUa JUOS as sanoJ sa| anbsio| awayshs
9] 4ns sed zenol au 38 uoisiniadns sues aw)sAs o) sed zassie| aN
*8]90S 3| J2JS3|UNS U ‘9|90S UOS INS SISSE NO JNOgap
11u3) as Jop au suuosiad ‘awyysAs np Juswade|dgp 9| Jueing
|9s ap sed zasi|i3n,N) "za)203}s }° Juawaj|dwod
ualq no ‘s|qes np no anbixo} uou |abnue,p sail| g zeynole
‘snigjag 9169p ( ap sulow Jed ‘3|190s np nea,| 19|96 sed zassie| aN
‘Juswow 3noj} e 9ysnoq neajod 3| zausjuie|y
"121q11Inbasap as ap awisiuedW 3|
Jayosadwa anod juapnud zakos ‘awdysAs o] zaoe|dop snoA anbsio
‘awiqe [augjew np Jns siewel zanol aN
‘snpuadsns sa|qed nope sjauuosiad
suaiq ap ulo] 32 JuaA np a63j01d nay| un suep nojje abexydols ap
od es suep awg)sAs 9| zaoe|d "19SI9AUI as ap anbsil swd)sAs
a)2dwa) ap No/}a 110j JuUaA ap sinol sa| awaysAs 9| sed zasin,N
‘uonjes||in anbeyo jueAe aw}sAs Np |IGe}S ] ZALIIA

jueAe zasedas 39 (UOISOLI0D 9p SAUBIS J0 JAISSIOXD 3UNSN ‘93119S
|ew aLIasSIA Js9]) uonesi|n anbeyd jueae awaysAs o] ZayLIA
‘neajod a| Juawajelpaww}

‘uapiam 3z}as1a Hojos abuejg alp ssnw ‘Jey
|UEIS UBP Y9INP ISOY 9]19}S JoUIBPUSBII UE YIIS UUBHA UBIBNIOR|
(u. 1eN
0110y| UOA UBYOIRZUY Jne waysAsusBuels seq
UOISOLI0Y| UBUUQY "MSN
QY ‘SeiD ‘Us)[eY UIB) [9}00SUBBUE)S WOA UBI[ELISIEN BYISIUEBIO
‘uaqey abjo4 unz swaysAg sap uaddpjun uauugy pun
097 19A J9Y9QT “ules e Jeyos uaispue
18P0 SBIY| UOA 913 pun He|B SSNW [9Y90S WSP SN SYIBIISGO 81
:0m:mtw> Z)JON Wi YIS UsUUQY Y J8salp apugjsuabag ‘usbely
(‘msn ] 1y ‘obury) uauley usjaidg wiag
‘usplem jopejsab

oI sop 13 J9po 1 SEp yiep usap!
‘usjjey uiay us|iaL usysijbamaq uoa Jabuiy
pun apugH swajsAg sep podsuel] wiaq J8pPo AYQH Jap ud|jejsulg wieg
‘uuey| usyoeSINIAA usbunziajiap
pun uaddpjwn s|jejuIspUE S3 BP ‘UBIBMYIS( NZ [9}20S USP
AUYO ‘UasSE| UBYS)JS UOIISO JaJydayne Ul Sjewalu wajskg seq “us|ny
pues 19p0 JasSEM JIU ZUEB WB)SAS SEP NEQUAWILESNZ WP YIBN
‘uajaids Jiwep Japo ujeRns uesep
‘useney Jwniay abueyg 1ep J 193208 wap jne JyoIN
‘uaqey 9604 1nz uaBunzjajIaA 19MUDS UUEY ZJON WP JAPO PuEIgIOY
Wap ‘PUBMQIOY JaP 1L JYDISSD/UBUYEZ UOA P{ejuoY Jag “usjjey
U19) ZJON PUN PUBIQIOY| ‘PUBMGIOY UOA JYISI9 Jy1 1aja1ds aIp uassnw

jung-wejs teq sap

‘NIONYH 213N 4apo UBqEISZINIS ‘PUBMQIOY “[yoSUIS
‘swaysAg sap |19] Uslepue waulepuabl 18P0 pueIqIoy We | HOIN

‘uablojaq pun usuua) swalsAg sap qaujag ualaydls usuld
any ujeBay asalp Ja]a1ds 9)|e SSep ‘Ud||9)SIaYdIS SSnw Jawnuabig Jag

‘uiod 3noj} ue Jaioe,| anbid e 3||IN0J B 8P IS IN3LIY)IXS
Jnod jlews ainjuiad e| ap 29Ae zaubiadai jo (abejiea9 ‘sainbid
‘3]1IN0J BWIWIOD UOISOLI09 ap Saubis) awalsAs np 1eja,| ZallaA

‘awsAs np uoneolNIP
€] NO/}@ UOISOLIOD B| JasneD ap Juanbsii *03a ‘sainplo saj ‘aquay,]

‘neajod np 9j20s np Jesy,| B s9|

-awg)sAs o] Jojnoseq aurey op Jusnbsy
39 sa}Iny sap Juasned suopeloyiad sa “sjuedno sjalqo sasne

*J9|1y 9| suep aipuasd mm juaanad sjalqo

s99 *("019 ‘sJal|j02 ‘sanuow ‘sanbeq) xnoliq SoA zauijal ‘nal 3 Jueay

*awy)sAs o] 13621 ap no Jade|dap ap SsjuejuS XNe ZasIpJaju|

‘JuswaAnow ua sas31d sap Uedy,| e siBlop s9| Jo sulew sa| zapleh

‘awg)sAs a| zaoe|dap snoa anb no unajney e| z9|694 snoA anbsioT]

‘sainssalq

S9p Jasned ap 39 J3|nNoseq ap anbsii awysAs 9| Jed ‘9]20s 3] 19)S9|

sues 9|eoI}IaA e & awR)shs 9| siewe/ Nwwm_u_ SN "9|qes ap no nea,p

As 9| 1l [AE 3| sio03 aun

‘snssop mmn zonol au }9 sed zanooas

s9] au ‘neajod 3| Nojja 9|20s 9| Ans sed zajuow au 3o zass||6 aN

“Ja|i} 8] NO NeadIad 9| ‘neauued

3] Jounay juauualA abesiA 3] no sjuap sa| Is saAelb sainssalq
ap anbsiy "19]14 Np 38 NeE8dJ3d Np ‘neauued np Jedy,| e abe:

9| zapJeb ‘ysews un sajiey SNoA anbsuo| saynaiued ua ‘nal 9| Em..:n_

3811} 9| no suoddns s9)| 9] sudwod A ¢ As np

aiped aJjne aun Ins No Neassad 3| INs SYd ZIANIdSNS SNOA AN

*awy)sAs np ains uonesi|n,p sa|6ai S3d JUBAINS
39 Juassieuuod sinanof sa| snoj anb Jainsse,s jiop alejaudoid o1

‘Ajisea asow Jano diy Aew wayshs
aoepins padojs uo wajsAs Buioeld j1 uonnes awaixa asn
1an0 diy Aew woaysAg
*S3DBLINS UIABUN SSOJOE WajsAs Buirow uaym uonne) asn
*Buinow 1oy pabebua ase sjpaym
uaym wajshs uo Aejd 1o pasiasadnsun walsAs aaes| jou oqg
*aseq uo Buijse|leq pappe aAeyY 10 aseq
uo JIs Jo puejs 0} auoAue mojje jJou op ‘wajsAs B
("31es asn jou o(Q) "a10}s pue A|ajo|dwod yue}
Aidwsa Jo pues ‘azaalylue 91X0}-UouU Jo suojjeb Z ppe Jayjeam
Buizealy-qns Buiing "2zaaly 0} yue) Ul JJem Mojje Jou og
*saw [|e Je ded yjim pasanod doy ajod desyy
‘Bunyiys
wouy wsiueysaw dasy 0} uoyned asn ‘wajsAs Buirow uaym
‘aoueUBUIBW
pue uope|ejsul 1adoud 10 [eNUBW UOIONIISUl 39S
‘uawdinba pabewep uo Aejd JanaN
*Salim peaysano Jo/pue Apadoud jeuosiad wouy
931} pue puiM 8y) WOl pajdajold Bale ue uj J0/pue uo

abeso}s ay} ul waysAs aose|d "1ano dij Aew waysAs isuo
Jayjeam 219Aas Jo/pue Apuim Buunp waysAs asn jou oq
‘Ajjiqe}sul 1oy asn yoes alojaq waysAs 309y
*asn aioyeq
Jledas pue uoIS0.109 SUBIS puE JEaM JAISSIIXD ‘diempley
9s00] ‘Jse|jeq Jadoud 1oy asn yoea alojaq walsAs }2ayn
‘Kj2jeipawiw ajod aosejdau ‘assymAue |99)s ay} ybnoayy
pajesjauad sey jsnu J| Jured [aWeUd JOLIAYXS YpM Jutedas pue
1d ‘ysnJ) uoiso.i09 jo subis 1oy waysAs ajod ¥oayy

*0}9 9}

“1aA0 d1j 0} wayshs
asned p|nod pue abeyea] asned sainjound "sjoalqo dieys sayjo
10 [9Ae4B JO 9314 pUE Yjoowss aq JSNW aseq 3y} Yjeauaq adeung

-Jau u] ajBuejua Aew s303[qQ (238

‘saoejoau ‘sayosjem ‘sbuui) Lijamal seam jou op ‘Aejd Buung

‘wa)sAs jsnlpe 10 anow 0} uaip|iys Mmojje jou oq

‘sped Buirow wouy Aeme siabuiy

pue spuey daay ‘wajsAs Buirow o Jybiay Bunsnipe uayp

saunfui Buisnes Jano diy Aew

wa)sAs se ‘ybiam yyum aseq Buijjiy Jnoyym uonisod j3ybudn

Ue ul waysAs B3| JOASN "punoib au3 0} mxm«m pue pues Jo
J91em ypm Aj; | wa)shs

-ajod ._o\u:u aseq uo Aeid 1o mxu:w ‘quud ‘api|s Jou oq

"Jau Jo Wl ‘pieogyoeq

UJIM JOBJUOD UI SWOD 3DBY/Y3as} JI N30 PInod Ainful snouag

*Jou pue wil ‘pieoqyoeq ayj wouy Aeme aoey s tahejd dasy

‘saniAnoe adA} jyunp Buiwiopad uaym Ajjerdadss ‘Aejd Buung

“Jau Jo sadeuq poddns ‘pieogyoeq

Buipnjoul waysAs ay} jo ped Aue Jo wu a3y} uo HNVH LON Od

‘waysAs ayj jo uonesado ajes 1oy
S3|NnJ1 3s3Y) MO||0} pue Mouy siakeld e Jey) aINSua Jsnw JBUMQ

‘sajeuajew
souep o/A saAeib sauoisa| Jesned uelipod
9S SEIQUBJIGADE SEJSD UBAISS]O 3S OU IS

ojonpoud
9)$9 JESN 9p S9JUE UQIOBNUIUOD B UBJUINIUD
as anb sejouajaApe se| epuanua A ea

aayny
oA

Nz uuey Bunuiep J19S3IP UBYOESSI UIg

‘usjyoeaq
PUN US| BSIOMUIYUIBA USPUSYS)SyORU
3Ip SPINPO. SISIIP YINEBIGD JOA

‘s|ali9)ew sjebap sap nofje sanelb
$2INssa|q Sap 41IN0dUd,p dulad snos

“Jinpoud 3 Jas||IN,p JUBAE SNOSSIP-19
sanbipul s)usWassIIaA. s3] ZasIT

abewep Auadoid Jo/pue Ainful snouss
ul}|nsal Aew sBujuiem 3s3y) Mo||0} 03 aInjie4

‘1onpoud siyy buisn 210439
MOJ3q palsl| sBululem puelsiapun pue peay




‘pepiun ejse asn opuend opepino ebus "Seu0oNSuUl Se| 8p ojusiwijdwnoul
|8 Jod o/ openospeur osn [o Jod sepesned UoS SauoIS9| se| op eliofew e

‘usyebioA BIYoISIOA S)eias) Sasalp Bunpusmiap Jep 18g Jyoesinion usbunjejuy
Jop UusjyoessIyy ule "Mzq yoneiqabjys- usuie yoinp uspiom usbunzjolio) usjsiow aig

‘opjedsal |9p Jolidjul ayed e| eysey (,,9 ,9) WG’ 9P SO uoldeIado ap ewijujw einjje e
*9)Jual|) [e OIDIAISS 9p ojusweneda [@ uod asanbiunwod ‘eslusd) erdualsise aiainbai IS
"Bwa)sIS |9p e|je} ] Jeuoiseso uelipod osn jew [ A ugiso.io9d e| ‘ewl|d |3

‘ewa)sis

|19p apodsued} |9 ajueinp o/A oban[ |2 ajueinp asiesedas uenpod ajsod |9p sauoId29S
se| ‘ooey o] ou Ig "(eaijde Is) ajsod [op SOUOIDI9S SE| 9JUBWEJOILIOD JJUBISY
ajuawepeladsaul e1akes as ewa)sis [@ anb

Jesned uelpod sejud| sebny se ‘sebny Jejo9)ap eied aseq e| ajuawie|nbas asinay
‘opepind oyosnw ebua) ‘afejuow |2 ajueinp ouew 3ap BI3[LISI BUN BZI|IIN IS

‘puBMQIOY Jap djuenidlun Inz siq (gnd 9°9) wige| I6e1Rq dygyaldsisapuly d1Q .

‘uapiam HapJlojabue Jsuaipuapuny] WOA uuey Bunznisiajun ayosiuyosa] .

‘uaiynj uapjajepwalsAg nz uuey ysneiqablya4 Japo uoisolioy] ‘uabunbuipag ayospewiy] e
*uasQ| JOPUBUIBUOA
swa)sAg sop spodsuel] sap puaiyem Japo/pun gauyaqgiaids wiaq ajvjuabuelg aip yois

uauuQy sjjejuiapuy “(Jeqpuamue sjjej) uabnjuawwesnz Biysu aj1dUabue)g UsUlAZUId Bl
‘uayoesinian swalsAg sap uaddpjwn sajayemiaun uid

uauugy |9y 4 apuajasisne wesBue ‘usyonsIajun ud||9)syoa yne Bigew|abal |9y00g uaqg

‘udyabIoA BIIYDISIOA WIBIIXd SNEqUIIIESNZ SBP PUIIYRM J9}197 JaUId YoNeIgqas widg o

-ajuswependape eiado A auaijuew ‘ejejsul as ou eWa)SIS
9)sa Is saAelb sauols9| JIyNs 3p pepljiqeqoad ejje Bun 9)SIX3 "SOUOISS| O S9JUSPIOOE 9p oBsall |9 J1onpal
eled A ewojsis |9p ©)034109 ugloesado e| esed sopendape ugisiaiadns e A osn |9 A ‘0j9|dwod afejuow |

|BIOUDSA S "S9UOIIINIISU| SB| JUBIBSOPEPIND AINB3S UIS BLWS)SIS 9)Sa Jejuow djuajul ou ‘peplnbas ns iod

"BUIRJSIS [op einBas ugioesedo e) ered sejbal sejsa ueozapaqo A ueszouod saiopebnf soj sopo) anb ap asreinBase agap ouejaidaid (3

“VILNVHVO V1 VHVINNY A STTVI¥ILYIN SONVA ‘SIAVYO SANOISIT 0avLINsSIy
OINOD ¥Va 3a3and avarin93s 3d SINOIDONYLSNI SV.LSI 3a OLNIINITJWNINI 13

‘uabunzjajiap 1819MYDS OYISIY Sayoy
ule Jya)saq swa)sAg sasalp qaljag usyosie) wauld 13q pun Bunjeps pun uone(jejsul uagewsabysesun Jauld
19g "Yd1149p104a Jnjosqe soyislsBunzialiap Japo -|jejun sap Buniaiznpay Anz pun gajag uabnyou usp iny
3S1 3yaisjny pun Bunpuamiap ‘abejuoly abipue)ls|joA pun agewaBbsbunupio aulg "uapiam Jneqabuswiwesnz

Bunjiejuy Jop Bunjyoeag Jsabijejbios Jsjun unu woysAg sasalp jiep uspunibsiiayiayslg sny

Uabjajoq U UsLLSY SURISAS SIP GoLISE URRBYIIS UaUFS Yy UjaBoy 8SSIp BfSIdS ife SSEp ‘UsSISILlS SSLL WISt 50

“INVSMAIMNN 3ILNVYVO 31d LHOVIN ANN NIYHN4 NSAYHOSHOVS ¥3d0/anNn
NIONNZLITYIA NIFHIMHOIOS NZ NNVY ISIIMNIHSLIFHYIHIIS ¥3S31A NILHOVSSIN NIF

\V/ iavaiuno3s 3a sanoioonylsNl! i/

V' 3SIIMNIHSLIFHY3HOIS W

‘0WgsAs 89 zasiiin snoa anbs.oj juspnid zeAoS ‘suoljonJIsul sep joadsal
-uou of Nosjle uoljesIjin asieAnew aun Jed s89sneo JUoS sainssalq sep pednid e

‘yun siyy Buisn usym uonnes asM
'SuooNJIsul Buimojjof Jou Jo/pue esnsii Aq pesnea aJe saLinful jISop

‘neauued np a|o0s e| e,nbsn[ w (,,9 ,9) 86°L 9P }Sd Uol}ES||IIN,P djBWIUIW INd)NEY BT
*3]9)ual|D 3JIAISS 3] Z9)OrJUOD ‘Onbluyda) 9ouUe)SISSE 9JN0) JNod

‘awd)sAs np auued e| sanbonoid

ap juanbsu uopjesi|iIn asieAnNeW duN NO UOISO1I0D B| ‘sanbijewd suonRipuod sa
*aw9)sAs np uodsueu) ap nojd nal ap s1nod us 13)10g9p 9S ap

uouls juanbsu s9||3 *(jueayod seos 9|) neajod ap SUOI}I3S SI| JUBWIYILI0D Zajloqui]
‘aw)sAs np jisadwajul Jusawajnoseq 9| Jaulesjud,p yuanbsu

sa)iny sayjad sa7 "sed uny au |1,nb Jainsse snoa unod 9]20s 3] JuswaIRINBaL ZoYLIIA
7uapnud Juswawaiixa zakos ‘afejuow ap SINOD U3 3[|8YI9 duN ZasI|IIN SNOA IS

"pieoqjoeq Jo woypoq ay} o) (wge'L) ,,9-.9 S! ybiay [euonesado wnwiuly .
*991AI3S J9WO0}SNY JorJUOD ‘palinbal S| 9oUB)SISSE |BOIUYID) §|
*ainjie} wajsAs ujl }nsal P|NOd 3SNSIW IO UOISOLI0D ‘Djewll|D o
‘wa)shs
ay} jo podsuesy Buunp Jojpue Aejd Bulnp ajesedas o) suoljoas ajod ay}
MoOJje p|nod os op 0} ainjieq *(ajqeaidde 1) Apadoid suonoas ajod ayj jeag .
Apajoadxaun Jano
dij 0} waysAs ayj asned p|nod syes| mo|g "abeyea) 1o} Alue|nbai aseq }oayy .
‘uolnes awaxa asn ‘Ajquiasse Bulnp appe| e Buisn j| «

JUBWA}0a.LI0D 3SI|1IN 3@ hudjasjua ‘9jlejsul sed }sa,u aw)sAs 9| Is sajqeqoid
saJ) Juos saAelb sainssajq saQ ‘aINSS3|q AP NO JuapIdoe,p sanbsi sap uoKdNPal B| B }8 JUSBWAUUOIIUO)
uoq un e sajqesuadsipul juos s}a|dwiod }@ S}0a110d uolsiAIadns aun 3@ uonesiin aun ‘ebejuow un
*suoljonJIsul sa| Juawasnajndnios aIAINS sues awd)sAs ad Jajuow ap sed zakessa,u ‘9)1UNJIS ap aunsaw Jed
‘awR)sAs np aups uogesypn,p sojbal S8 JUSAINS 39 Judssieuuod sinanol s9f snop anb sainsse,s yop auejeudod a7

FILNVHVO V1 3ad NOILYINNNVY.T 13 STINILVIN SLYDIA S3A ‘SIAVID
S3YNSSIT9 SIA YINDOAOYUC 3A INITd SNOS FLINIIS 3A SINDISNOD S3D Z3A

*Aadoud pajesado pue ‘paulejurews
‘pajjelsul jou si waysAs siyj Ji sysixe Aunful snowuas jo Ayjiqeqoud ybiy v “Ainful 1o Juapioode Jo ysii Yy} aonpau
0} pue uonjesado Jadoud 1oy [eljuassa ase uoisiaiadns pue ‘asn ‘Ajquiasse a)9|dwod pue sadoid FUSWINIOP

Ity Ul 3si] SHed pue 1o
BUUIBaq 61055

y3m wajsAs siy} ajquiasse o} ydwajje jou op ‘A}ajes ainsus o

‘wiaysAs ayj Jo uopesado ajes 10y saIns dSBY} MOJ|0f pue mouy siaAeld jje Jey} ainNsud JSnu JBUMO

"ALNVHIVM AIOA T1IM ANV 39VIAVA AL¥3dO¥d
JO AUNCNI SNOIYES NI 17NS3¥ AVIN SNOILONYLSNI AL3dVS 3STHL MOT1104 OL NIV

V i3L1dNo23S 3a SANDISNOD W/

W/ SNOILONYLISNI AL3dVS Y/




Questions or Missing Parts?

DON'T go hack to store!

Call TOLL-FREE Customer Service
Number listed on the front page!

Des questions ou des
pieces manquantes?

NE RETOURNEZ PAS au magasin!

Appelez le numéro du service clientéle
(NUMERO GRATUIT) qui figure en premiére page!

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?

Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zuriick!

Rufen Sie die GEBUHRENFREIE Telefonnummer
(in den USA und Kanada) auf der Vorderseite an!

¢ Tiene preguntas o le faltan piezas?

iNO regrese a la tienda!

iLlame al nimero telefénico GRATUITO de Servicio
al Cliente que se indica en la primera pagina!

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS
Adult Assembly Required. Dispose of ALL packaging materials promptly. As with all products, periodically inspect for loose small parts.
Assembled unit MUST be filled with sand or water at ALL times.

ALL basketball systems, including those used for DISPLAYS, MUST be assembled and installed according to instructions. Failure to follow instructions could result in
SERIOUS INJURY. Itis NOT acceptable to devise a makeshift support system.

AVIS AUX PERSONNES CHARGEES DU MONTAGE

Assemblage exclusivement réservé a un adulte. Jetez TOUT le matériel d'emballage dans les plus brefs délais. Comme pour tous les produits pour enfants, inspectez
périodiquement le serrage des piéces de petite taille.

Une fois assemblé, I'ensemble DOIT étre rempli de sable ou d'eau a TOUT MOMENT.

TOUS les systéemes de basket-ball, y compris ceux utilisés en EXPOSITION, DOIVENT étre assemblés et installés conformément aux instructions. Suivez ces
instructions sous peine d’encourir des BLESSURES GRAVES. Il est INACCEPTABLE de composer un systéme de soutien de fortune.

HINWEIS FUR DIE PERSONEN, DIE DEN ZUSAMMENBAU DURCHFUHREN

Zusammenbau nur durch Erwachsene. ALLE Verpackungsmaterialien sofort wegwsrfen. Wie alle Produkte muss auch dieses regelméBig auf lose Kleinteile inspiziert
werden.

Die zusammengebaute Einheit MUSS STETS mit Sand oder Wasser gefiillt sein.
ALLE Basketballsysteme, einschlieBlich der zu AUSSTELLZWECKEN benutzten Systeme, MUSSEN gemiR den Anleitungen zusammengebaut und aufgestellt werden.

Ein Missachten dieser Anleitungen kann SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN zur Folge habgn.Zum Beschweren darf NICHT zu irgendwelchen NotbehelfsmaBnahmen gegriffen
werden.

AVISO PARA LAS PERSONAS QUE REALIZAN EL MONTAJE

Es necesario que el montaje sea realizado por adultos. Deseche inmediatamente TODOS los materiales de embalaje. Al igual que con cualquier producto, inspeccione
periodicamente para verificar que todas las piezas pequefas estén firmemente apretadas.

La unidad montada DEBE estar llena de arena o agua en TODO momento.

TODOS los sistemas de baloncesto, inclusive los de EXHIBICION, DEBEN estar montados e instalados de acuerdo con las instrucciones. Si no se siguen las
instrucciones se podria ocasionar una LESION SERIA. NO es aceptable improvisar un sistema de soporte temporal.

IMPORTANT!
Remove all contents from boxes.
Be sure to check inside pole sections;
hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

IMPORTANT!
Videz entiérement les boites.
Veillez a vérifier I'intérieur des sections de poteau.
La quincaillerie et des piéces supplémentaires sont emballées a I'intérieur.

WICHTIG!
Die Kartons vollstandig auspacken.
Den Hohlraum in den Stangenteilen inspizieren.
Dort sind Befestigungs- und andere Kleinteile verpackt.

iIMPORTANTE!
Saque todo el contenido de las cajas.
Asegurese de revisar el interior de las secciones del poste.
Ahi se han empacado herraje y piezas adicionales.




Get to know the basic parts of your basketball system...
Apprenez a connaitre les composants de base de votre systéme de basket-ball...

Machen Sie sich mit den wichtigsten Teilen Ilhres Basketballsystems vertraut...
Conozca las piezas basicas de su sistema de baloncesto...

BACKBOARD
PANNEAU
I KORBWAND

RESPALDO

RIM
CERCEAU
KORBRAND
BORDE

ELEVATOR SYSTEM
SYSTEME ELEVATEUR
VERLANGERUNGSBAUGRUPPE
CONJUNTO DEL ELEVADOR

TOP POLE

SECTION DE POTEAU SUPERIEURE
OBERES STANGENTEIL

SECCION SUPERIOR DEL POSTE

MIDDLE POLE
SECTION DE POTEAU CENTRALE
MITTLERES STANGENTEIL
SECCION MEDIA DEL POSTE

BOTTOM POLE
SECTION DE POTEAU INFERIEURE
UNTERES STANGENTEIL
SECCION INFERIOR DEL POSTE

FRONT PANEL
PANNEAU AVAN

FRONTPLATTE
PANEL FRONTAL

BASE
/ SOCLE
BASE

BASE

WHEEL CARRIAGE
CHARIOT
RADERGRUPPE
CONJUNTO DEL CARRO PORTAMUELA




PARTS LIST - See Hardware Identifier

Item Qty. Part No. Description Item Qty. Part No. Description
1 1 600267 Base 35 2 900993 Elevator Tube, Upper - Short, Silver
2 2 901009 Strut, Pole to Base, Black 900995 Elevator Tube, Upper - Short, Black
3 1 701293 Exacta Height Assembly, Silver 36 2 201682 Spacer, .530 1.D. x 1.875
701292 Exacta Height Assembly, Black 37 2 908017 Plate, Triangle, Silver

4 1 FR908020 Top Pole Section, Silver 900867 Plate, Triangle, Black

FR908006 Top Pole Section, Black 38 1 600137 Cap, Pole Top
5 1 FR900911 Middle Pole Section, Silver 39 2 200520 Screw, #8 x 3/4 Long

FR900900 Middle Pole Section, Black 40 1 202605 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 4.25 Long
6 1 FR908180 Bottom Pole Section, Silver 41 1 203617 Cap, Base

FR908181 Bottom Pole Section, Black 42 1 206990 Reinforcement Bracket
7 2 108843 Wheel Bracket 43 1 Net
8 2 600056 Wheel, 3.5 Inch 44  4* 205528 Bolt, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 x 1 Long
9 1 10884401 Rod, Axle 45 2 208452 Gasket, Screwcap
10 1 203099 Nut, Ny-lock, 5/16-18 46 1 511679 Label, Height Adjustment and Moving
11 4 203063 Nylon Insert Lock Nut, 3/8-16 FR511679 Label, Height Adjustment and Moving,
12 1 202662 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 4-1/2 Long French
13 2 600272 Screw Cap, Base Rear 47 6" 208505 Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1.5” Long
14 13* 203100 Hex Flange Nut 5/16-18 48 1 206089 Spacer, Plastic, .530 I.D. x 3.5 Long
15 1 801100 Bracket, Pole Mount 49 1 108181 Plate, Pole Mouting
16 2 203053 Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x 4 Long 50 2 203679 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 2 Long
17 4 203232 Washer, Flat, 3/4” O.D. 51 6 203218 Washer, Flat, 5/16
18 4 203153 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x .75” Long 52 4 204961 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 0.625 Long
19 2 206360 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 2-5/8 Long 53 1 200516 Cover, Bolt End, Vinyl
20 2 600282 Spacer, Plastic Biscuit 54 1 900033 Bracket, Slam Jam
21 2 204857 Spacer, Metal 1/2” O.D. x 1.44 Long 55 1 206048 Bolt, Tee, 3/8-16, 3.25” Long
22 2 204859 Cover, Pin Slide 56 1 200318 Bracket, Reinforcement, Slam Jam
23 1* 203038 Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4 Long 57 1 206049 Spring, Rim
24 1 204850 Pin, Locking 58 1 203795 Nut, Special, 3/8-16
25 1 204853 Lanyard, Black Coll 59 1 203470 Washer, Flat, 1.5 O.D.
26 4 203527 Spacer, .530 I.D. x 1.5 Long 60 1 20157801 Board Pad, Left Section
27 2 908256 Bracket, Backboard Support 61 1 20157901 Board Pad, Right Section
28 1 600270 Cover, Front 62 1 201580 Board Pad, Center Section
29 6 206244 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/2-13 x 8 Long 63 6 201596 Screw, 1/4 x 1.25
30 4 201642 Spacer, Plastic, .530 I.D. x .625 Long 64 6 206303 Washer, Flat, 1/4
31 7 206340 Lock Nut, Hex 1/2-13 65 1 200503 Cover, Black OR
32 2 901053 Elevator Tube, Lower - Long,Silver 200504 Cover, Red

901054 Elevator Tube, Lower - Long, Black 66 1 20279501 Logo, NBA
33 2 204838 Spring, Counter Balance
34 1 Rim
* You may have extra parts with this model.
NOTE
Hardware kit is designed for more than one
style of basketball system. Not all hardware
will be used.

10



LISTE DES PIECES - Voir légende

Légende Qté No. de réf. Description Légende Qté No. de réf. Description
1 1 600267 Socle 35 2 900993 Tube du systéme élévateur, supérieur -
2 2 908184 Contrefiche, poteau/socle, Noir Court, Argent
3 1 701293 Ensemble hauteur Exacta, Argent 900995 Tube du systéme élévateur, supérieur -
701292 Ensemble hauteur Exacta, Noir Court, Noir
4 1 FR908020 Section de poteau supérieure, Argent 36 2 201682 Entretoise, 13,4 mm D.I. x 4,7 cm
FR908006 Section de poteau supérieure, Noir 37 2 908017 Plaque triangulaire, Argent
5 1 FR900911 Section de poteau centrale, Argent 900867 Plaque triangulaire, Noir
FR900900 Section de poteau centrale, Noir 38 1 600137 Capuchon, haut du poteau
6 1 FR908180 Section de poteau inférieure Argent 39 2 200520 Vis, #8 x 19 mm long.
FR908181 Section de poteau inférieure, Noir 40 1 202605 Boulon, 6 pans, 1/2-13 x 10,7 cm (long)
7 2 108843 Support de roues 41 1 203617 Bouchon, socle
8 2 600056 Roue, 8.89 cm 42 1 206990 Support de renforcement
9 1 10884401 Tige, axe 43 1 Filet
10 1 203099 Ecrou, Ny-lock, 5/16-18 44 4* 205528 Boulon, bride, six pans, 5/16-18 x 2,54
11 4 203063 Contre-écrou en nylon, 3/8-16 cm (long.)
12 1 202662 Boulon, téte a six pans, 5/16-18 x 45 2 208452 Joint de bouchon vissé
11,4 cm (long.) 46 1 511679 Etiquette, réglage de hauteur et déplacement
13 2 600272 Bouchon a vis, Base arriére FR511679 Etiquette, réglage de hauteur et
14 13* 203100 Ecrou a bride & 6 pans, 5/16-18 déplacement, frangais
15 1 801100 Support, poteau 47 6 208505 Boulon ordinaire, 5/16-18 x 3,8 cm long.
16 2 203053 Boulon ordinaire, 5/16-18 x 4 cm long. 48 1 206089 Entretoise, plastique, 13,4 mm D.I. x
17 4 203232 Rondelle, plate 19 mm D.E. 8,89 cm (long.)
18 4 203153 Boulon, téte a six pans, 5/16-18 x 49 1 108181 Plaque, fixation de poteau
19 mm long. 50 2 203679 Boulon, téte a six pans, 3/8-16 x 5,8 cm
19 2 206360 Boulon, téte a six pans, 3/8-16 x 6,6 cm long.
(long.) 51 6 203218 Rondelle, plate, 5/16
20 2 600282 Entretoise, Biscuit, plastique 52 4 204961 Boulon, téte a six pans, 3/8-16 x 0,625
21 2 204857 Entretoise, métallique 12 mm D.E. (long.)
x 3,6 cm (long.) 53 1 200516 Cache, boulon, vinyle
22 2 204859 Protection, goupille 54 1 900033 Support, Slam Jam
23 1* 203038 Boulon ordinaire, 5/16-18 x 7 cm (long.) 55 1 206048 Boulon, T, 3/8-16 x 8,26 cm long.
24 1 204850 Goupille, blocage 56 1 200318 Support, renforcement, Slam Jam
25 1 204853 Cordon, spirale, noir 57 1 206049 Ressort, cerceau
26 4 203527 Entretoise, 13,4 mm D.I. x 3,8 cm (long.) 58 1 203795 Ecrou, spécial, 3/8-16
27 2 908256 Support, panneau 59 1 203470 Rondelle, plate 38 mm D.E.
28 1 600270 Couvercle, avant 60 1 20157801 Rembourrage du panneau, section gauche
29 6 206244 Boulon, six pans, 1/2-13 x 8 de long. 61 1 20157901 Rembourrage du panneau, section droite
30 4 201642 Entretoise, plastique, 13,4 mm D.l. x 1,6 62 1 201580 Rembourrage du panneau, section centrale
cm (long.) 63 6 201596 Vis, 6 mm x 31 mm
31 7 206340 Contre-écrou, six pans, 1/2-13 64 6 206303 Rondelle, plate, 6 mm
32 2 901053 Tube du systeme élévateur, inférieur - 65 1 200503 Protection du ressort, (noir)
Long, Argent 200504 Protection du ressort, (rouge)
901054  Tube du systélz_me élﬁl\ga:eur, inférieur - 66 1 20279501 Etiquette, logo
ong, Noi
33 2 204838 Ressort, contrepoi(?s
34 1 Cerceau
* |l est possible que vous ayez d’autres piéces avec ce modele.
g REMARQUE
Le kit de visserie est congu pour plus d’un
style de systéme de basket-ball. Toute la
visserie ne sera pas nécessairement
utilisée.

11



TEILELISTE — Siehe Teileschliissel

Nr. Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung Nr. Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung
1 1 600267 Sockel 35 2 900993 Oberes Verlangerungsrohr kurz, Silber
2 2 908184 Verstrebung, Stange zu Sockel, Schwarz 900995 Oberes Verlangerungsrohr kurz, Schwarz
3 1 701293 Exacta-Hoheneinstellkomponenten, 36 2 201682 Abstandsstick, 0,530" ID x 1,875" Lange
Silber 37 2 908017 Dreiecksplatte, Silber
701292 Exacta-Hoheneinstellkomponenten, 900867 Dreiecksplatte, Schwarz
Schwarz 38 1 600137 Stangenendkappe
4 1 FR908020 Oberes Stangenteil, Silber 39 2 200520 Kreuzschlitzschraube Nr. 8, %" Lange
FR908006 Oberes Stangenteil, Schwarz 40 1 202605 Sechskantschraube, 1/2-13 x 4,25" Lange
5 1 FR900911  Mittleres Stangenteil, Silber 41 A1 203617 Deckel, Sockel
FR900900 Mittleres Stangenteil, Schwarz 42 1 206990 Verstarkungshalterung
6 1 FR908180 Unteres Stangenteil, Silber 43 1 Netz
FR908181  Unteres Stangenteil, Schwarz 44 4 205528 Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x 1
7 2 108843 Radhalterung Lange
8 2 600056 Rad, 3.5 Zoll Durchmesser 45 2 208452 Dichtung, Antworten sind darin enthalten
9 1 10884401  Achsenstange 46 1 511679 Hoheneinstell- und Transportaufkleber
10 1 203099 Ny-Lock-Mutter, 5/16-18 FR511679 Hoheneinstell- und Transportaufkleber,
11 4 203063 Nylon-Einschraubgegenmutter, 3/8-16 franzosisch
12 1 202662 Sechskantkopfschraube, 5/16-18 x 4-1/2 47 6" 208505 Schlossschraube, 5/16-18 x 1,50" Lange
Lange 48 1 206089 Abstandsstuck, Plastik, 0,530" ID x 3.5"
13 2 600272 Schraubverschluss, Base hinten Lang
14 13* 203100 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16-18 49 A1 108181 Stangenmontageplatte
15 1 801100 Stangenmontageklammer 50 2 203679 Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x 2" Lange
16 2 203053 Schlossschraube, 5/16-18 x 4 Lange 51 6 203218 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 5/16
17 4 203232 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 3/4" AD 52 4 204961 Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x 0,625"
18 4 203153 Sechskantkopfschraube, 5/16-18 x Lange
19mm Lange 53 1 200516 Schraubenendabdeckung, Vinyl
19 2 206360 Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x 2-5/8 Lange 54 1 900033 Slam Jam-Halterung
20 2 600282 Abstandssttick, rund, Plastik 55 1 206048 T-Nutenschraube, 3/8-16 x 3.25" Lange
21 2 204857 Abstandsstiick, Metall, 1/2" AD x 1,44" Lange 56 1 200318 Slam Jam-Verstarkungshalterung
22 2 204859 Stiftschiebeabdeckung 57 1 206049 Korbrandfeder
23 1% 203038 Schlossschraube, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4 Lange 58 1 203795 Spezialmutter, 3/8-16
24 1 204850 Verriegelungsstift 59 1 203470 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 1,5" AD
25 1 204853 Abzugsleine, schwarze Rolle 60 1 20157801  Korbwandpolsterung, linker Teil
26 4 203527 Abstandssttick, 0,530" ID x 1,5" Lange 61 1 20157901  Korbwandpolsterung, rechter Teil
27 2 908256 Korbwandstitzklammer 62 1 201580 Korbwandpolsterung, mittlerer Teil
28 1 600270 Frontabdeckung 63 6 201596 Schraube, Y4 x 1,25
29 6 206244 Sechskantkopfschraube, 1/2-13 x 8 Lange 64 6 206303 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 1/4"
30 4 201642 Abstandsstiick, Plastik, 0,530" ID x 65 1 200503 Abdeckung, schwarz
0,625" Lange 200504 Abdeckung, rot
31 7 206340 Sechskant-Gegenmutter, 1/2-13 66 1 20279501  Firmenschild
32 2 901053 Unteres Verlangerungsrohr lang, Silber
901054 Unteres Verlangerungsrohr lang,
Schwarz
33 2 204838 Gegengewichtsfeder
34 1 Korbrand
* Diesem Modell kénnen zuséatzliche Teile beigepackt sein.
7 HINWEIS:
Die beiliegenden Befestigungsteile sind fur
mehr als eine Ausfihrung des
Basketballsystems vorgesehen. Es werden
nicht alle Befestigungsteile benoétigt.

12



LISTA DE PIEZAS. Vea el identificador de herraje

Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcion Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcion
1 1 600267 Base 35 2 900993 Tubo elevador, superior corto, Plata
2 2 908184 Puntal, poste a base, Negra 900995 Tubo elevador, superior corto, Negra
3 1 701293 Conjunto Exacta Height 36 2 201682 Espaciador, .530 D.I. x 1.875
4 1 FR908020 Seccidn superior del poste, Plata 37 2 908017 Placa triangular, Plata
FR908006 Seccion superior del poste, Negra 900867 Placa triangular, Negra
5 1 FR900911 Seccidon media del poste, Plata 38 1 600137 Tapa, parte superior del poste
FR900900 Seccion media del poste, Negra 39 2 200520 Tornillo, #8 x 3/4 de longitud
6 1 FR908180 Seccion inferior del poste, Plata 40 1 202605 Perno hexagonal 1/2-13 x 4.25 de longitud
FR908181 Seccion inferior del poste, Negra 41 1 203617 Tapa, base
7 2 108843 Soporte de la rueda 42 1 206990 Soporte de refuerzo
8 2 600056 Rueda, 3.5 pulgadas 43 1 Red
9 1 10884401 Varilla, eje 44 4* 205528 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 1
10 1 203099 Tuerca, Ny-lock, 5/16-18 de longitud
11 4 203063 Tuerca de nilon del inserto de 45 2 208452 La Junta, rosca
seguridad, 3/8-16 46 1 511679 Etiqueta, ajuste de la altura y de movimiento
12 1 202662 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 4- FR511679 Etiqueta, ajuste de altura y movimiento,
1/2 de longitud francés
13 2 600272 Tapon de rosca, trasera de la Base 47 6* 208505 Perno cabeza de carro, 5/16-18 x 1.50
14 13* 203100 Tuerca, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 de longitud
15 1 801100 Soporte, montaje del poste 48 1 206089 Espaciador, plastico, 0.530 D.I. x 3.5 de
16 2 203053 Perno cabeza de carro, 5/16-18 x 4 de largo
longitud 49 1 108181 Placa, montaje del poste
17 4 203232 Arandela, plana, 3/4" D.E. 50 2 203679 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 3/8-16 x 1.5
18 4 203153 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x de longitud
0.75” de longitud 51 6 203218 Arandela plana, 5/16
19 2 206360 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 3/8-16 x 52 4 204961 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 3/8-16 x
2-5/8 de longitud 0.625 de longitud
20 2 600282 Espaciador, oblongo, plastico 53 1 200516 Cubierta, extremo del perno, vinilo
21 2 204857 Espaciador, metalico de 1/2” de D.E. x 54 1 900033 Soporte Slam Jam
1.44 de largo 55 1 206048 Perno, en T, 3/8-16, 3.25” de longitud
22 2 204859 Cubierta, corredera de perno 56 1 200318 Soporte de refuerzo, Slam Jam
23 1* 203038 Perno cabeza de carro, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4 57 1 206049 Resorte, borde
de longitud 58 1 203795 Tuerca, especial 3/8-16
24 1 204850 Perno de fijacion 59 1 203470 Arandela, plana, 1.5 D.E.
25 1 204853 Acollador, espiral negro 60 1 20157801 Almohadilla del tablero, seccién izquierda
26 4 203527 Espaciador, .530 D.I. x 1.5 de largo 61 1 20157901 Almohadilla del tablero, seccién derecha
27 2 908256 Soporte del respaldo 62 1 201580 Almohadilla del tablero, seccion central
28 1 600270 Cubierta frontal 63 6 201596 Tornillo, 1/4 x 1.25
29 6 206244 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 1/2-13 x 8 de 64 6 206303 Arandela, plana, 1/4
longitud 65 1 200503 Cubierta, negra
30 4 201642 Espaciador, plastico, .530 D.I. x 0.625 200504 Cubierta, rojo
de largo 66 1 20279501 Etiqueta del logotipo
31 7 206340 Contratuerca, hexagonal, 1/2-13
32 2 901053 Tubo elevador, inferior largo, Plata
901054 Tubo elevador, inferior largo, Negro
33 2 204838 Resorte, contrapeso
34 1 Borde
* Puede haber piezas adicionales en este modelo.
g NOTA:
El juego de herraje esta disefiado para mas
de un estilo de sistemas de baloncesto. No
se usara todo el herraje.

13



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (BOLTS AND SCREWS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (BOULONS ET VIS)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (BOLZEN UND SCHRAUBEN)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (PERNOS Y TORNILLOS)

L E \
' #16 (2) #50 (2)

S e S e (@)
- Item #23 (1)

463 6) #39 (2)

_— |

[

0D |-

#47 (6)*

#19 (2) #45 (2)

s

MO

§

eeeeeeeeeee

#40 (1)
#12 (1) #18 (4)
) A MAAMAAAAMAAMAMAAY U
Q — MM

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (NUTS & WASHERS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ECROUS & RONDELLES)
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (MUTTERN UND UNTERLEGSCHEIBEN)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (TUERCAS Y ARANDELAS)

* Diesem Modell kdnnen zusatzliche Teile beigepackt sein.

piezas adicionales en este modelo.

#21 (2)

#29 (6)

14




HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (NUTS & WASHERS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ECROUS & RONDELLES)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (MUTTERN UND UNTERLEGSCHEIBEN)

IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (TUERCAS Y ARANDELAS)

— PN

of 00 ©
=g )

@ #10 (1) #14 (13)* #11 (6) ~

#31 (7)

4516) #17 (4) #64 (6) #58 (1)

#59 (1)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (PLASTIC SPACERS CAPS & CLIPS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ENTRETOISES, CAPUCHONS & PINCES EN PLASTIQUE)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (ABSTANDSSTUCKE, KAPPEN UND CLIPS AUS KUNSTSTOFF)
IDENTIFICADORES DEL HERRAJE (TAPAS DE LOS ESPACIADORES Y SUJETADORES DE PLASTICO)

O - #30 (4) #26 (4)
#53 (1)
@ 5
#20 (2) #48 (1)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (OTHER)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (AUTRES)
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (SONSTIGE)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (OTROS)

& :

#66 (1)

) (OO

#57 (1) #54 (1) #56 (1)
15




SECTION A: ASSEMBLE THE BASE
SECTION A: MONTAGE DU SOCLE

BAUABSCHNITT A: ZUSAMMENBAU DES SOCKELS
SECCION A: MONTAJE DE LA BASE

This is what your system will look like when you’ve
finished this section.

Voici a quoi ressemblera votre systéme lorsque
vous en aurez fini avec cette section.

So sieht das System aus, wenn Sie mit diesem
Bauabschnitt fertig sind.

Asi es como se vera su sistema cuando haya
terminado esta seccion.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION
OUTILS REQUIS POUR CETTE SECTION

FUR DIESEN BAUABSCHNITT BENOTIGTES WERKZEUG
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA ESTA SECCION

(2) Wrenches (2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets
(2) Clés (2) Clés a douilles et douilles
(2) Schraubenschliissel (2) Steckschlussel und Einsatze
(2) Llaves AND/OR (2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular y casquillos de
ET/OU
{
@ @ UND/ODER

D
\5)
1/2” 9/16” Y/O E;J k
% Extension
Extension de douille
= = 1/27 9/16” Einsatz mit Verlingerung

Extensién de casquillo

Phillips-Head Screwdriver Hammer
Un tournevis cruciforme Marteau
Ein Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher Hammer
Un destornillador Phillips Martillo

16



Check the following pre-assembled handle areas for tightness: Screw P/N 204803, Nut P/N 203100, Carriage Bolts P/N

203103.

Vérifiez le serrage des zones pré-assemblées suivantes de la poignée : Vis (no de réf. 2048032), écrou (no de réf. 203100),

boulons ordinaires (no de réf. 203103).
Uberpriifen Sie die folgenden vormontierten Griffbauteile auf ihren festen Sitz: Schraube Nr.2048032, Mutter Nr. 203100,

Schlossschrauben Nr. 203103.

Revise que las siguientes areas de las asas premontadas estén apretadas: Tornillo N/P 2048032, tuerca N/P 203100, pernos

cabeza de carro N/P 203103

Label,Height Indicator P/N 204872

Etiquette, indicateur de hauteur no de réf. 204872
Hoéhenanzeigeaufkleber Nr. 204872

Etiqueta indicadora de altura N/P 204872

N

exacra___
HEIGHT

-

Height Adjustment Rod P/N 901050

Tige de réglage de hauteur no de réf. 901050
Hoéheneinstellstange Nr. 901050

Varilla de ajuste de la altura N/P 901050

Label,Height Indicator P/N 204872

Etiquette, indicateur de hauteur no de réf. 204872
Hohenanzeigeaufkleber Nr. 204872
Etiqueta indicadora de altura N/P 204872

Nut P/N 203100

Mutter Nr. 203100
Tuerca N/P 203100

Ecrou no de réf. 203100

Handle, Right P/N 204856
Poignée, droite no de réf. 204856
Griff rechts, Nr. 204856

Asa, derecha N/P 204856

Nut P/N 203100

Ecrou no de réf. 203100
Mutter Nr. 203100
Tuerca N/P 203100

Handle, Left P/N 204855

Poignée, gauche no de réf. 204855
Griff links, Nr. 204855

Asa, izquierda N/P 204855

Carriage Bolt P/N 203103

Boulon ordinaire no de réf. 203103
Schlossschraube Nr. 203103
Perno cabeza de carro N/P 203103

Screw P/N 204803
Vis no de réf. 204803
Schraube Nr. 204803
Tornillo N/P 204803

Carriage Bolt P/N 203103

Schlossschraube Nr. 203103

Boulon ordinaire no de réf. 203103

Perno cabeza de carro N/P 203103

17




Complete wheel assembly as shown in Figure A. Secure wheel bracket (7), wheel (8), axle (9), and push nuts (13)
to the base (1) with a single bolt (18) and washer (51). Leave bolt and washer attacment to outboard holesuntil
attaching struts (2) to base in step 7.

Effectuez le montage des roues, comme indiqué a la figure A. Fixez le support de roues (7), la roue (8), I'axe (9) et
les écrous (13) sur le socle (1) a 'aide du boulon (18) et de la rondelle (51). Laisser le boulon et la rondelle de
fixation de I'extérieurjusqu'a ce que les trous de fixation struts (2) a la base de I'étape 7.

Den Rest der Radmontage wie in Abbildung A gezeigt durchfiihren. Radhalterung (7), Rad (8), Achse (9) und
Druckmuttern (13) mit einer einzigen Schraube (18) und einer einzigen Unterlegscheibe (51) am Base (1) befestigen.
Lassen Sie Schraube und die Unterlegscheibe Gerateanbau an den auf’eren Bohrungenbis zum An- Streben (2) in
die Basis in Schritt 7.

Complete el conjunto de la rueda como se muestra en la Figura A. Asegure el soporte de la rueda (7), la rueda (8),
el eje (9) y las tuercas dentada (13) en el base (1) con un perno simple (18) y una arandela (51).Deje el perno y la
arandela acoplamiento de herramientas a los agujeros exterioreshasta que los tirantes (2) con base en el paso 7.

Fig. A

18




Correctly identify each pole section. With a marker or tape measure, mark a line 3 1/2” from top end of poles (5 &

6).

Identifiez correctement chaque section de poteau. Avec une borne ou un métre et marque une ligne 8,9 cm de la
premiére fin de pdle inférieur (5 & 6).

Jedes Stangenteil richtig identifizieren. Mit einer Markierung oder Messband und markieren Sie eine Linie 3 1/2”
(8,9 cm) von oberstem Ende der unterer Stange (5 & 6).

Identifique correctamente cada seccion del poste. Con una medida de marcador o cinta y marca una linea 3 1/2”

(8,9 cm) de principal fin de asta inferior (5 & 6).

1

MIDDLE
CENTRALE

MITTE 5
MEDIA H

h — 9

0

31/2”

> ¢
(8,9 cm) H i

TOP
SUPERIEURE
OBEN
SUPERIOR

OO0

IDENTIFICATION STICKER
ETIQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION
MARKIERUNGSAUFKLEBER
CALCOMANIA DE IDENTIFICACION

BOTTOM
INFERIEURE

UNTEN
SECCION INFERIOR

o

19




aligned with the marked line on the middle pole. You should have a 3 1/2” of overlap when properly assembled. & NOTE: IF
MINIMUM POLE ENGAGEMENT CANNOT BE ACHIEVED !! STOP !! DO NOT PROCEED TO THE NEXT STEP! - CALL SPALDING
CUSTOMER SERVICE FOR ASSISTANCE.

e While maintaining alignment, bounce middle pole section (5) into top section (4) using a wood scrap as shown until the top pole is

Le sommet de bond et I'assemblée de pbdle du milieu (4 et 5) sur la section de pdle inférieure (6) utilisant un fragment de bois comme
indiqué. Rebondir jusqu'a ce que le sommet et I'assemblée de pdle du milieu sont alignés avec la ligne marquée sur le pole inférieur.

Vous devriez avoir au moins 8,9 cm de recouvrement quand convenablement assemblé. & REMARQUE : Si MINIMUM POLE ENGAGEMENT
NE PEUT PAS ETRE ATTEINT !! STOP!! NE PASSEZ PAS A L'ETAPE SUIVANTE ! - APPEL SPALDING SERVICE CLIENT POUR ASSISTANCE.

Sprungsoberteil und mittlere Stangenversammlung (4 und 5) auf unteren Stangenabschnitt (6) benutzend einen Holzfetzen wie gezeigt.
Springen Sie, bis das Oberteil und die mittlere Stangenversammlung mit der markierten Linie auf der unteren Stange ausgerichtet ist.

Sie sollten mindestens 3 1/2” (8,9 cm) der Uberlappung wenn ordentlich montiert haben. & HINWEIS: Wenn die POLE ENGAGEMENT NICHT
WERDEN ERREICHT !'! STOP !! FAHREN SIE NICHT MIT DEN NACHSTEN SCHRITT! - Spalding KUNDEN SERVICE FUR HILFE.

La parte superior del bote y la asamblea mediana de la asta (4 y 5) en seccion inferior de asta (6) utilizando un pedacito de madera como
mostrado. Bote hasta que la parte superior y la asamblea mediana de asta sean alineados con la linea marcada en la asta inferior.

Debe tener un minimo de 3 1/2” (8,9 cm) de superposicion cuando apropiadamente reunido. & NOTA: SI UN MiNIMQ COMPROMISO POLO
NO LOGRO SER !! PARADA!! NO CONTINUE CON EL PASO SIGUIENTE. - LLAMADA SPALDING SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE PARA
OBTENER AYUDA.

A IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / jIMPORTANTE!

Align dimple of top pole section (4) into trough of middle pole
section (5) as shown.

Alignez le petit creux de la section de poteau supérieure (4) dans
la gorge de la section de poteau centrale (5), comme illustré.

o

Die Ausbuchtung im oberen Stangenteil (4) wie gezeigt mit der

Rinne im mittleren Stangenteil (5) ausrichten.
Ali | idad de | i ior del te (4) | ] Sl
inee la concavidad de la seccion superior del poste (4) con la |
depresion de la seccidon media del poste (5) como se muestra. ATTENTION!
VORSICHT!
D STICKER 7} iPRECAUCION!
(o100 aplfe] ot {} —
b/ Wity < - O WHEN PROPERLY POUNDED
f Trovah B MARKIERUNGSAUFKLEBER / : TOGETHER, ERL POLE
.| core CALCOMANIADE N [~ SECTIONS SHOULD HAVE A 3-
3122 | Rine | N 1/2" OVERLAP..
(8,9 cm) | Depresion N \ \ I
MARKED LINE ° QUAND ENSEMBLE
LIGNE WARQUEE ~Ne— o CONVENABLEMENT MARTELE,
MARKIERTE LINIE LES SECTIONS DE POLONAIS
LINEA MARCADA DEVRAIENT AVOIR UN 8,9 CM
E\ RECOUVREMENT.

WENN ORDENTLICH ZUSAMMEN
GESCHLAGEN HAT, SOLLTEN
DIE STANGEN ABSCHNITTE EINE

3-1/2" (8,9 CM)
MINDESTUBERLAPPUNG HABEN.

CUANDO APROPIADO GOLPEO

DIMPLE JUNTOS, LAS SECCIONES DE
RENFONCEMENT ASTA DEBEN TENER UNA 3-1/2”
EINBUCHTUNG (8,9 CM) SUPERPOSICION.
CONCAVIDAD
HOLE Wood Scrap (not supplied)
TROU Bout de bois (non fourni)
S LOCH
\/ ORIFICIO Holzstiick (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

Trozo de madera (No se suministra)

20



and middle pole assembly is aligned with the marked line on the bottom pole. You should have a 3 1/2” of overlap when properly
assembled. A\ NOTE: IF MINIMUM POLE ENGAGEMENT CANNOT BE ACHIEVED !! STOP !! DO NOT PROCEED TO THE
NEXT STEP! - CALL SPALDING CUSTOMER SERVICE FOR ASSISTANCE.

o Bounce top and middle pole assembly (4 and 5) onto bottom pole section (6) using a wood scrap as shown. Bounce until the top

Le sommet de bond et I'assemblée de pdle du milieu (4 et 5) sur la section de pdle inférieure (6) utilisant un fragment de bois comme
indiqué. Rebondir jusqu'a ce que le sommet et I'assemblée de pbdle du milieu sont alignés avec la ligne marquée sur le pdle inférieur. Vous
devriez avoir un 3 1/2” de recouvrement quand convenablement assemblé. & REMARQUE : Si MINIMUM POLE ENGAGEMENT NE
PEUT PAS ETRE ATTEINT !! STOP!! NE PASSEZ PAS A L'ETAPE SUIVANTE ! - APPEL SPALDING SERVICE CLIENT POUR
ASSISTANCE.

Sprungsoberteil und mittlere Stangenversammlung (4 und 5) auf unteren Stangenabschnitt (6) benutzend einen Holzfetzen wie gezeigt.
Springen Sie, bis das Oberteil und die mittlere Stangenversammlung mit der markierten Linie auf der unteren Stange ausgerichtet ist. Sie
sollten eine 3 1/2” der Uberlappung wenn ordentlich montiert haben. & HINWEIS: Wenn die POLE ENGAGEMENT NICHT WERDEN

ERREICHT !! STOP!! FAHREN SIE NICHT MIT DEN NACHSTEN SCHRITT! - Spalding KUNDEN SERVICE FUR HILFE.

La cima del bote y la asamblea mediana de la asta (4 y 5) en seccion inferior de asta (6) utilizando un pedacito de madera como
mostrado. Bote hasta que la cima y la asamblea mediana de asta sean alineados con la linea marcada en la asta inferior.

Debe tener un 3 1/2” de superposicion cuando apropiadamente reunido.& NOTA: SI UN MiNIMO COMPROMISO POLO NO LOGRO
SER !! PARADA!! NO CONTINUE CON EL PASO SIGUIENTE. - LLAMADA SPALDING SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE
PARA OBTENER AYUDA.

AN\

IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

Align dimple of middle pole section (5) into trough of bottom

pole section (6) as shown. N /E
I
Alignez le petit creux de la section de poteau centrale (5) sur la I
gorge de la section de poteau inférieure (6), comme illustré. :
I
Die Ausbuchtung im mittleren Stangenteil (5) wie gezeigt mit der I
Rinne im unteren Stangenteil (6) ausrichten. : PP —

. . . . | VISUAL REPRESENTATION OF
Alinee la concavidad de la seccion media del poste (5) con la | ALIGNMENT AND ARE NOT
depresion de la seccion inferior del poste (6) como se muestra. ' ~ SUPPLIED WITH THE

: R HARDWARE
O : CES TIGES SONT ILLUSTREES
Renfonczmem | UNIQUEMENT POUR INDIQUER
Einbuchtung | L'ALIGNEMENT REQUIS. ELLES
Concavidad | NE SONT PAS COMPRISES
© . | 5 DANS LE MATERIEL FOURNI.
Trough 1 : DIE HIER ABGEBILDETEN
Gorge @ | ~ STABE DIENEN NUR DER
Rinne. i = BESSEREN
Depresién - | VERANSCHAULICHUNG DER
““'““/“7‘// I KORREKTEN AUSRICHTUNG;
WARKED LINE I SIE SIND NICHT IM
LIGNE MARQUEE I LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN.
31/2” MARKIERTE LINIE |
(8,9 cm) LINEA MARCADA | LAS VARILLAS SE MUESTRAN
/ I CON EL OBJETO DE
¢ P4 D STICKER I 6 REPRESENTAR VISUALMENTE
'a _____ Sa / ETIQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION | LA ALINEACION’ Y NO SE
MARKIERUNGSAUFKLEBER V SUMINII-ISI;I';{:EJEON EL
CALCOMANIA DE IDENTIFICACION

DIMPLE
RENFONCEMENT
EINBUCHTUNG 3.
CONCAVIDAD \
Wood Scrap (not supplied)
HOLE
TROU Bout de bois (non fourni)
N LOCH
\\/ ORﬁ:?CIO Holzstiick (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Trozo de madera (No se suministra)

21




e Attach pole assembly to base (1) as shown. Secure pole assembly to base using bolts (50) and pole mounting bracket
(49) as shown.

Attachez le poteau au socle (1), comme illustré. Fixez le poteau au socle a l'aide des boulons (50) et du support de
poteau (49), comme illustré.

Den Stangenaufbau wie gezeigt am Sockel (1) befestigen. Den
e o , Stangenaufbau mit Schrauben (50) und der

ﬂﬂ Stangenmontagehalterung (49) wie gezeigt am Base

befestigen.
TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE. Conecte el conjunto del poste en la base (1) como se muestra.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD Asegure el conjunto del poste en el base usando los pernos
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY (50) y el soporte de montaje del poste (49) como se muestra.
DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX
POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES
BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS
MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN
AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN
DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN
VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN
FUHREN.

SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR
ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO SE OBSERVA
ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

22




e Secure base struts (2) to pole using bolt (12), washers
(51) and nut (10) as shown.
Place cover (53) over exposed end of bolt as shown.

Base sécurisée struts (2) de péles en utilisant la vis (12),
les rondelles (51) et I'écrou (10) comme illustré. Coiffez
I'extrémité dénudée du boulon avec un capuchon (53),
comme illustré

Sichere Basis stlitzen (2) Um die Pole mit der Schraube
(12), Unterlegscheiben (51) und die Mutter (10)
anbringen (siehe Abbildung).Die Abdeckung (53) wie
gezeigt auf das freiliegende Ende der Schraube
aufsetzen.

Struts base segura (2) con la pole con un tornillo (12),
las arandelas (51) y la tuerca (10) como se muestra en
la figura. Coloque la cubierta (53) sobre el extremo
expuesto del perno como se muestra.

R /I\

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX
POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES
BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS
MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN
AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN
DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN
VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN
FUHREN.

SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR
ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO SE OBSERVA
ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

DO NOT TIGHTEN
COMPLETELY

NE SERREZ PAS LA
VISSERIE A FOND.

DIE BEFESTIGUNGSTEILE
NICHT FEST ANZIEHEN.

NO APRIETE
COMPLETAMENTE EL
HERRAJE.




18

51

Rotate non-secured ends of base struts (2) outward to mounting holes in base as shown. Secure ends of base struts
(2) to wheel bracket (7), as shown. Repeat for opposite side.

Tournez les extrémités non fixées des contrefiches du socle (2) vers I'extérieur jusqu'aux trous de fixation du socle,
comme illustré. Fixez les extrémités des contrefiches (2) sur le support de roue (7), comme illustré. Reprenez la

procédure de l'autre coté.

Die ungesicherten Enden der Baseverstrebungen (2) wie gezeigt nach auf’en zu den Befestigungsléchern im Base
drehen. Die Enden der Baseverstrebungen (2) wie gezeigt an der Radhalterung (7) befestigen. Das gleiche

Verfahren auf der anderen Seite durchfiihren.

Haga girar los extremos no asegurados de los
puntales del base (2) hacia fuera hasta los orificios de
montaje del base como se muestra. Asegure los
extremos de los puntales del base (2) al soporte de la
rueda (7), como se muestra. Repita el procedimiento
en el lado opuesto.

R /I\

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX
POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES
BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS
MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN
AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN
DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN
VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN
FUHREN.

SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR
ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO SE OBSERVA
ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

DO NOT TIGHTEN
COMPLETELY

NE SERREZ PAS LA
VISSERIE A FOND.

DIE BEFESTIGUNGSTEILE
NICHT FEST ANZIEHEN.

NO APRIETE
COMPLETAMENTE EL
HERRAJE.

24




e Secure cover (28) to base struts (2) using bolts (47) and nuts (14) as shown.
Fixez le couvercle (28) aux contrefiches du socle (2) a I'aide des boulons (47) et des écrous (14), comme illustré.
Die Abdeckung (28) wie gezeigt mit Schrauben (47) und Muttern (14) an den Baseverstrebungen (2) befestigen.

Asegure la cubierta (28) en los puntales del base (2) usando pernos (47) y tuercas (14) como se muestra.

IMPORTANT!
& IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

TIGHTEN ALL COMPONENTS
COMPLETELY (STEPS 6-8).

SERREZ A FOND TOUS LES
COMPOSANTS (ETAPES 6-8).

ALLE KOMPONENTEN FEST
ANZIEHEN (SCHRITTE 6-8).

APRIETE COMPLETAMENTE
TODOS LOS COMPONENTES
(PASOS 6-8).

47 \

47
N 4 14
28 2
47—~ , 112
/0
o, B
= 14

25




e Install pole mount bracket (15) and reinforcement bracket (42) with carriage bolts (16) as shown. Tighten flange
nuts (14) completely.

Installez le support du poteau (15) et le support de renforcement (42) a I'aide des boulons ordinaires (16), comme
illustré. Serrez a fond les écrous a bride (14).

Die Stangenmontagehalterung (15) und die Verstarkungshalterung (42) wie gezeigt mit Schlossschrauben (16)
befestigen. Die Flanschmuttern (14) fest anziehen.

Instale el soporte de montaje del poste (15) y el soporte de refuerzo (42) con los pernos cabeza de carro (16) como
se muestra. Apriete completamente las tuercas de brida (14).

FRONT
AVANT
VORDERSEITE
LADO FRONTAL

IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

NE SERREZ PAS TROP.
NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.

NO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE.

@ Attach spacers (20, 21) to pole mount bracket (15) with bolts (19), washers (17), and nuts (11) as shown.

Attachez les entretoises (20, 21) au support de poteau (15) avec les boulons (19), les rondelles

(17) et les écrous (11), comme illustré. D/

Die Abstandsstiicke (20, 21) wie gezeigt mit Schrauben (19), Unterlegscheiben (17) und
Muttern (11) an der Stangenmontagehalterung (15) befestigen.

Conecte los separadores (20, 21) en el soporte de montaje del poste (15) usando pernos
(19), arandelas (17) y tuercas (11) como se muestra.

IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

Tighten just until washers (17) stop moving.

Serrez juste jusqu'a ce que les rondelles (17) cessent de tourner.

Nur so weit anziehen, bis sich die Unterlegscheiben (17) nicht
mehr bewegen.

Apriete lo suficiente para que las arandelas (17) no se muevan.

26




m Assemble lanyard (25) to locking pin (24) as shown. Attach covers (22) onto pole mount bracket (15) with carriage
bolt (23) and nut (14) as shown.

Assemblez le cordon (25) et la goupille de blocage (24), comme illustré. Attachez les protections (22) sur le support
de poteau (15) a l'aide du boulon ordinaire (23) et de I'écrou (14), comme illustré.

Die Leine (25) wie gezeigt am Verriegelungsstift (24) befestigen. Die Abdeckungen (22) mit der Schlossschraube
(23) und Mutter (14) wie gezeigt an der Stangenmontagehalterung (15) befestigen.

Monte el acollador (25) en el perno de fijacion (24) como se muestra. Coloque las cubiertas (22) en el soporte de
montaje del poste (15) con un perno cabeza de carro (23) y una tuerca (14) como se muestra.

ﬁ IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / {IMPORTANTE!
Loop end of pin lanyard (25) over carriage bolt (23) as it

passes through the pole mount bracket (15) during this
assembly.

Durant le montage, enfilez le boulon ordinaire (23) dans
I'extrémité du cordon (25) avant de le faire passer dans le
support de poteau (15).

Wahrend dieses Montageschritts das Ende der Stiftleine
(25) uber die Schlossschraube (23) schlingen, wenn diese
durch die Stangenmontagehalterung (15) geschoben wird.

Inserte el extremo del acollador del pasador (25) sobre el
perno cabeza de carro (23) conforme pasa a través del
soporte del montaje del poste (15) durante este montaje.

Insert handle assembly through pole mount assembly as shown. Lock pole
assembly in place at the 10’ (3.05 m) mark with pin (24).

Insérez I'ensemble des barres dans le support de poteau, comme illustré. Bloquez
le poteau en position a 3.05 m (10 pieds) a I'aide de la goupille (24).

Die Griffbaugruppe wie gezeigt durch Stangenmontageeinheit schieben. Den
Stangenaufbau mit dem Stift (24) an der 3,05-m- (10-Ful3)-Markierung sichern.

Introduzca el conjunto de la manija a través del conjunto de montaje del poste,
como se muestra. Fije el conjunto del poste en su lugar en la marca
de los 10' (3.05 m) con el pasador (24).

27




@ Securely rest the assembly on sawhorse. Identify elevator tubes (32 and 35).
Posez lI'ensemble sur un banc de sciage. ldentifiez les tubes du systeme élévateur (32 et 35).

Den Aufbau sicher auf dem Sagebock ablegen. Fur den nachsten Arbeitsschritt werden die
Verlangerungsrohre (32 und 35) bendtigt.

Toward Pole
Haga descansar seguramente el conjunto en un caballete. ldentifique los tubos

elevadores (32 y 35). Vers le poteau

Zur Stange hin

@)
] Hacia el poste
= VoL 1 —l
©)
@)
©)
Lower Elevator tube / Tube inférieur du systeme élévateur
Unteres Verlangerungsrohr / Tubo elevador inferior |
/-
Upper Elevator tube / Tube supérieur du systéeme élévateur ]
Oberes Verlangerungsrohr / Tubo elevador superior
©)
©)
@)

Toward Board
Vers le panneau
Zur Korbwand hin

Hacia el tablero

28




While the system is securely resting on the sawhorse. Install triangle
plates (37) and elevator tubes (32 and 35) to top pole section (4)
as shown. Install pole cap (38) at this time.

Pendant que le systéme repose bien calé sur le banc de sciage : Installez
les plaques triangulaires (37) et les tubes du systeme élévateur (32 et 35)
jusqu'a la section de poteau supérieure (4), comme illustré. Installez le
capuchon du poteau (38).

Nach dem Ablegen des Systems auf dem Sagebock die Dreiecksplatten
(37) und Verlangerungsrohre (32 und 35) wie gezeigt am oberen
Stangenteil (4) befestigen. Dann die Stangenkappe (38) anbringen.

Mientras el sistema estd descansando seguramente en el caballete instale
las placas triangulares (37) y los tubos elevadores (32 y 35) en la seccion
superior del poste (4) como se muestra. En este momento instale la tapa
del poste (38).

COMPLETED ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLAGE TERMINE
FERTIGE MONTAGE
CONJUNTO COMPLETADO

TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT’S
OUTER EDGE.

SERREZ LE BOULON (29) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (31) JUSQU'A CE QU'IL SE
TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-ECROU.

DIE SCHRAUBE (29) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (31) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS SIE
BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST.

APRIETE EL PERNO (29) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (31) HASTA QUE QUEDE AL RAS
(AL NIVEL) DEL BORDE EXTERNO DE LA CONTRATUERCA.

AR /\

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX
POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES
BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS
MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN
AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER
WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR
ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

29




@ Install handle assembly to lower elevator tubes (32) using bolt (29), spacers (36), and nut (31) as shown.

Installez la poignée sur les tubes inférieurs du systéme élévateur (32) en utilisant le boulon (29), les entretoises (36) et

I'écrou (31), comme illustré.

Die Griffeinheit wie gezeigt mit Schraube (29), Abstandsstticken (36) und Mutter (31) an den unteren

Verlangerungsrohren (32) anbringen.

Instale el conjunto de la manija en los tubos elevadores inferiores (32) usando el perno (29), espaciadores (36) y la

tuerca (31) como se muestra.

HEIGHT

exgcra.

o

NOTE: / REMARQUE:
HINWEIS: / NOTA:

Before going on to next step, make sure
m) setting.

Avant de passer au point suivant, réglez le

Markierung einzustellen.

los 3.05 m (10').

adjustable system assembly is set to the 10’ (3.05

systéme de réglage en hauteur a 25.4 cm (10 po).
Bevor zum nachsten Schritt Gbergegangen wird,

ist das Einstellsystem auf die 3.05-m- (10 Zoll)-

Antes de continuar con el siguiente paso, ajuste
el conjunto del sistema de ajuste en la marca de

TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT’'S
OUTER EDGE.

SERREZ LE BOULON (29) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (31) JUSQU'A CE QU'IL SE
TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-ECROU.

DIE SCHRAUBE (29) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (31) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS SIE
BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST.

APRIETE EL PERNO (29) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (31) HASTA QUE QUEDE AL RAS
(AL NIVEL) DEL BORDE EXTERNO DE LA CONTRATUERCA.

30




SECTION B: ATTACH THE BACKBOARD
SECTION B: ATTACHEZ LE PANNEAU

BAUABSCHNITT B: ANBRINGEN DER KORBWAND
SECCION B: CONECTE EL RESPALDO

This is what your system will look like when you’ve finished this section.

Voici a quoi ressemblera votre systéme lorsque vous en aurez fini avec cette
section.

So sieht das System aus, wenn Sie mit diesem Bauabschnitt fertig sind.

Asi es como se vera su sistema cuando haya terminado esta seccion.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION
OUTILS REQUIS POUR CETTE SECTION
FUR DIESEN BAUABSCHNITT BENOTIGTES WERKZEUG

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA ESTA SECCION

Or @ AND/OR
ET/OU % \
112"  916”  3/4” UND/ODER

Y/O 1/2” 9/16” 3/4”
(2) Wrenches (2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets
(2) Clés (2) Clés a douilles et douilles
(2) Schraubenschliissel (2) Steckschliissel und Einsatze
(2) Llaves (2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular y casquillos de

E=] w

Sawhorse or Support Table Phillips-Head Screwdriver Extension

Chevalet de sciage ou table un tournevis cruciforme Extension de douille
Sagebock oder Stiitztisch ein Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher Einsatz mit Verlangerung
Caballete o mesa de apoyo un destornillador Phillips Extension de casquillo

31



Assemble backboard brackets (27) using bolts (52), and nuts (11) as shown.

Assemblez les supports de panneau (27) a l'aide des boulons (52) et des écrous (11), comme illustré.

Die Korbwandklammern (27) wie gezeigt mit Schrauben (52) und Muttern (11) zusammenbauen.

Monte los soportes del respaldo (27) usando pernos (52) y tuercas (11) como se muestra.

NOTE
ORIENTATION.

NOTEZ
L'ORIENTATION.

DIE KORREKTE
AUSRICHTUNG
BEACHTEN.

NOTE LA
ORIENTACION.

/ N\
/

32




While the system is securely resting on the sawhorse: Attach lower elevator tubes (32) and counter balance
spring (33) to backboard support brackets (27) using spacers (26), bolt (29), and nut (31) as shown.

Pendant que le systéme repose bien calé sur le banc de sciage: Attachez les tubes inférieurs de I'élévateur (32)
et le ressort de contrepoids (33) aux supports du panneau (27) a l'aide des entretoises (26), du boulon (29) et de
I'écrou (31), comme illustré.

Nach dem Ablegen des Systems auf dem Sagebock: Die unteren Verlangerungsrohre (32) und die
Gegengewichtsfeder (33) wie gezeigt mit
Abstandsstlicken (26), Schraube (29) und

Mutter (31) an den Korbwandklammern (27) ¢

befestigen. @::fF‘
\ n I =

Mientras el sistema esta descansando

seguramente en el caballete: Conecte los

tubos elevadores inferiores (32) y el resorte

de contrapeso (33) en los soportes del

respaldo (27) usando separadores (26)

pernos (29) y tuercas (31) como se

muestra.

/I\

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX
POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES

BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS
MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN
AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN
DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN
TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT'S VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN
OUTER EDGE. FUHREN

SERREZ LE BOULON (29) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (31) JUSQU'A CE QU'IL SE

TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-ECROU. SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR

DIE SCHRAUBE (29) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (31) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS SIE

BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST. ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO SE OBSERVA
APRIETE EL PERNO (29) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (31) HASTA QUE QUEDE AL ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE~ PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
RAS (PAREJO) CON EL BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA. LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

33




Assemble upper elevator tubes (35) to brackets using bolt (29), plastic spacers (26), and nut (31) as shown.

Montez les tubes du systéme élévateur (35) sur les supports a I'aide du boulon (29), des entretoises en plastique
(26) et de I'écrou (31), comme illustré.

Die oberen Verlangerungsrohre (35) wie gezeigt mit Schraube (29), Abstandsstiicken (26), und Mutter (31) an den
Korbwandklammern befestigen.

Monte los tubos elevadores superiores (35) en los soportes usando el perno (29), los espaciadores de plastico (26) y
la tuerca (31) como se muestra.

R /I\

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX
POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES

BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS
MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN
AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN
DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN

TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT'S VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN

OUTER EDGE. -
. ‘ FUHREN.
SERREZ LE BOULON (29) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (31) JUSQU'A CE QU'IL SE

TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-ECROU.
SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR
DIE SCHRAUBE (29) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (31) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS SIE

BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST. ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO SE OBSERVA
APRIETE EL PERNO (29) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (31) HASTA QUE QUEDE AL ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
RAS (PAREJO) CON EL BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA. LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

34




G Insert T-bolt (55) into Slam Jam bracket (54) then, attach that assembly to board using bolts (44) and nuts (14).

Insérez le boulon en T (55) dans le support de Slam Jam (54), puis attachez I'ensemble au panneau a I'aide des
boulons (44) et des écrous (14).

Die T-Nutenschraube (55) in die Slam Jam-Halterung (54) einsetzen. Dann diese Baugruppe mit Schrauben (44)
und Muttern (14) an der Korbwand befestigen.

Introduzca en perno en T (55) en el soporte Slam Jam (54), luego conecte ese conjunto en el tablero usando los
pernos (44) y tuercas (14).

IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

Position spring (33) against elevator tubes as
shown.

Positionnez les ressort (33) contre les tubes du
systeme élévateur, comme illustré.

Die Federn (33) wie gezeigt direkt an den
Verlangerungsrohren anbringen.

Coloque los resortes (33) contra los tubos
elevadores como se muestra.

35



e Insert bolt (29) through left side upper elevator tube (35), then stretch spring (33) onto bolt (29). Insert bolt (29)
through right side upper elevator tube (35) and secure with nut (31).

Enfilez le boulon (29) dans le tube supérieur gauche du systéme élévateur (35), puis tendez le ressort (33) sur le
boulon (29). Enfilez le boulon (29) dans le tube de droite du systeme élévateur (35), puis fixez avec I'écrou (31).

Die Schraube (29) durch das linke obere
Verlangerungsrohr (35) schieben und die Feder (33) Uber

die Schraube (29) dehnen. Die Schraube (29) durch das m— g
rechte obere Verlangerungsrohr (35) schieben und mit der

Mutter (31) sichern.

Introd | 29) a través del tubo elevad . USE EYE PROTECTION WHEN
ntroduzca el perno (29) a través del tubo elevador superior INSTALLING SPRINGS.

del lado izquierdo (35), luego estire el resorte (33) hasta el
perno (29). Introduzca el perno (29) a través del tubo

elevador superior del lado derecho (35) y asegure con la
tuerca (31). VOUS INSTALLEZ DES RESSORTS.

PROTEGEZ-VOUS LES YEUX LORSQUE
BEIM ANBRINGEN DER FEDERN
AUGENSCHUTZ TRAGEN!

CUANDO INSTALE LOS RESORTES
UTILICE PROTECTORES OCULARES.

=\

[ mm««««m«««m«mi F‘
N [J

s
N

N QU
\‘ .

TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT'S
OUTER EDGE.

SERREZ LE BOULON (29) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (31) JUSQU'A CE QU'IL SE
TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-ECROU.

DIE SCHRAUBE (29) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (31) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS SIE
BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST.

APRIETE EL PERNO (29) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (31) HASTA QUE QUEDE AL
RAS (PAREJO) CON EL BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA.

36




e NOTE: / REMARQUE:
HINWEIS: / NOTA:

ORIENTATION OF BRACKET
ORIENTATION DU SUPPORT
AUSRICHTUNG DER HALTERUNG
/‘

ORIENTACION DEL SOPORTE

37




Install Slam Jam Rim to Backboard

. Fit rim (34) securely into bracket (54) as shown. Allow T-bolt (55) to slip through center hole in
rim (34).

Install reinforcement bracket (56) onto T-bolt (55) as shown.

Install spring (57) onto T-bolt (55) as shown.

Install special nut (58) and washer (59) onto T-bolt (55).

Tighten nut (58) until flush with end of T-bolt (55).

moow

Installez le cerceau Slam Jam sur le panneau.

. Calez bien le cerceau (34) dans le support (54), comme illustré. Laissez glisser le boulon a T (55) a
travers le trou central du cerceau (34).

Installez le support de renforcement (56) sur le boulon a T (55), comme illustré.

Installez le ressort (57) sur le boulon a T (55), comme illustré.

Installez I'écrou spécial (58) et la rondelle (59) sur le boulon a T (55).

Serrez I'écrou (58) jusqu'a ce qu'il se trouve au méme niveau que I'extrémité du boulon a T (55).

moow

Den Slam Jam-Korbrand an der Korbwand befestigen.

. Den Korbrand (34) wie gezeigt in die Halterung (54) einsetzen. Die T-Nutenschraube (55) gleitet durch
das mittlere Loch im Korbrand (34).

Die Verstarkungshalterung (56) wie gezeigt tUber die T-Nutenschraube (55) schieben.

Die Feder (57) wie gezeigt auf der T-Nutenschraube (55) anbringen.

Die Spezialmutter (58) und Unterlegscheibe (59) auf der T-Nutenschraube (55) anbringen.

Die Mutter (58) anziehen, bis sie bundig mit dem Ende der T-Nutenschraube (55) abschlief3t.

moow

Instale el borde Slam Jam en el respaldo

A. Ajuste el borde (34) seguramente en el soporte (54) como se muestra. Permita que el perno
en "T" (55) se deslice a través del orificio central del borde (34).

Instale el soporte de refuerzo (56) en el perno "T" (55) como se muestra.

Instale el resorte (57) en el perno T (49) como se muestra.

Instale la tuerca especial (58) y la arandela (59) en el perno T (55).

Apriete la tuerca (58) hasta que quede al ras del extremo del perno T (55).

moow




Roll completed assembly to desired position. Fill base with water (approx. 37 gallons (140 Liters)) or sand (approx. 400 Ibs. (181
kg)) and rotate the caps (41, 13) into base (1).

Faites rouler I'ensemble jusqu'a la position désirée. Remplissez le socle d'eau (140 litres environ) ou de sable (181 kg environ) et installez
le bouchon (41,13).

Den fertigen Aufbau an die gewlinschte Position rollen. Den Base mit Wasser (ca. 140 | [37 US-Gallonen]) oder Sand (ca. 181 kg [400 Ibs])
fullen und den Basedeckel (41,13) aufschnappen lassen.

Ruede el conjunto completo a la posicion deseada. Llene el base con agua (aproximadamente 37 galones (140 litros)) o con arena
(aproximadamente 400 libras (181 kg)) y conecte a presion la tapa (41,13) en su lugar.

@ DO NOT LEAVE ASSEMBLY UNATTENDED WHEN EMPTY;
41 IT MAY TIP OVER.

G NE LAISSEZ PAS L'ENSEMBLE SANS SURVEILLANCE
LORSQU'IL EST VIDE, CAR IL RISQUE DE BASCULER.

DIE VORRICHTUNG IM LEEREN ZUSTAND NICHT
UNBEAUFSICHTIGT LASSEN, DA SIE UMKIPPEN KONNTE.
g g

NO DEJE EL CONJUNTO DESATENDIDO CUANDO ESTE
VACIO, YA QUE SE PUEDE LADEAR.

(@)
NOTE:
REMARQUE:
1 HINWEIS: 3
NOTA:
IF USING SAND: 2 GALLONS OF
ANTI-FREEZE IS NOT REQUIRED.
CAUTION! AVEC DU SABLE: LES HUIT LITRES
ATTENTION! D'ANTIGEL SONT INUTILES.
VORSIC H'[! BEI VERWENDUNG VON SAND:
{PRECAUCION! KEINE ZUSATZLICHEN 7,6 L (2 GAL)
GEFRIERSCHUTZMITTEL EINFULLEN.
ADD TWO GALLONS (7.6 LITERS) OF NON-TOXIC
ANTIFREEZE IN SUB-FREEZING CLIMATES. SI SE USA ARENA: NO SE REQUIERE
AJOUTEZ 7,6 LITRES (2 GALLONS) D'ANTIGEL ih':’llggb?GEEzLﬁﬁ'ngNEs DE
NON TOXIQUE EN PREVISION DE "

TEMPERATURES EN DESSOUS DE 0.

DEN BASE MIT 7,6 L (2 GAL) EINES UNGIFTIGEN
GEFRIERSCHUTZMITTELS FULLEN, UM IN
KLIMAZONEN MIT FROSTTEMPERATUREN EIN
GEFRIEREN ZU VERHINDERN.

ANADA 7.6 LITROS (DOS GALONES) DE
ANTICONGELANTE NO TOXICO S| EL CLIMA n
ALCANZA TEMPERATURAS DE CONGELAMIENTO. °

Cap (41, 13) MUST be tightened COMPLETELY and SECURELY to prevent leakage. CHECK WATER LEVEL BEFORE EACH USE!
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Le bouchon (41, 13) DOIT étre serré A FOND pour éviter les fuites. VERIFIEZ LE NIVEAU D'EAU AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION!
SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Der Schraubverschluss (41,13) MUSS VOLLSTANDIG und FEST aufgeschraubt werden, um Lecks zu verhindern. DEN
WASSERSTAND VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH UBERPRUFEN! EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN
VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

La tapa (41,13) DEBE estar COMPLETA y SEGURAMENTE apretada para evitar fugas. REVISE EL NIVEL DEL AGUA ANTES DE
CADA USO. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA
PROPIEDAD.

39



e Install net (43) / Installez le filet (43). / Das Netz (43) anbringen. / Instale la red (43).

OUTSIDE VIEW / VUE EXTERIEURE / AUSSENANSICHT / VISTA EXTERNA

@ Apply Height Adjustment and Moving Label (46) to front of pole, where it is clearly visible.
Apposez I'étiquette de réglage de la hauteur et de déplacement (46) sur I'avant du poteau, a un endroit bien visible.
Den Hoéheneinstell- und Transportaufkleber (46) gut sichtbar an der Vorderseite der Stange anbringen.

Aplique la etiqueta de ajuste de la altura y movimiento (46) en la parte frontal del poste, en donde quede claramente

visible.
'% REMARQUE:
HINWEIS:
- NOTA:

Peel protective film from surface of 1
acrylic backboard prior to use.

Décollez le film de protection de la
surface du panneau en acrylique
avant usage.

Vor Gebrauch die Schutzfolie von
der Oberflache der Akryl-Korbwand
abziehen.

Desprenda la pelicula protectora de
la superficie del respaldo de acrilico
antes de usarlo.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

TO ADJUST BACKBOARD:

. While holding handle, remove pin.

N

. Move elevator up or down to
desired height.

w

. Replace pin full length to lock
system at desired height.

MOVING SYSTEM

1. Adjust basketball backboard
height to lowest position.

2. While holding pole, rotate

basketball system forward

until wheels engage with

ground.

. Move basketball system to
desired location.

. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

. Check system for stability.

05/05

511679

40




WP OW> OWH

(2]

O w>

. While holding handle, remove pin (24).
. Move elevator up or down to desired height.
. Replace pin (24) full length to lock system at desired height.

. Tout en tenant la poignée, retirez la goupille (24).

Remontez ou descendez le systéme élévateur a la hauteur souhaitée.

. Réinsérez la goupille (24) a fond pour bloquer le systéme a cette hauteur.

. Bei festgehaltenem Griff den Stift (24) herausziehen.
. Die Verlangerungsvorrichtung bis zur gewlnschten Hohe nach oben oder unten

verschieben.

. Den Stift (24) zum Verriegeln des Systems auf der gewunschten Héhe ganz

hineinschieben.

. Mientras sujeta la manija, quite el pasador (24).
. Mueva el elevador hacia arriba o hacia abajo hasta la altura deseada.
. Vuelva a insertar el perno (24) en toda su longitud para fijar el sistema

a la altura deseada. e

DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN TO ADJUST HEIGHT.

INTERDISEZ A UN ENFANT DE REGLER LA
HAUTEUR.

KINDERN DARF DAS VERSTELLEN DER HOHE
NICHT GESTATTET WERDEN.

NO PERMITA QUE LOS NINOS AJUSTEN LA
ALTURA.

COVER /PROTECTION / ABDECKUNG / CUBIERTA

'Y/
SV
XN Ve

W4 D
4
7 \K‘\Ql

—

41




SECTION D: BOARD PAD
SECTION D: REMBOURRAGE DU PANNEAU

BAUABSCHNITT D: KORBWANDPOLSTERUNG
SECCION D: ALMOH/DILLA DEL TABLERO

Using the holes which line up for your board size, attach
center pad section to left and right sections and board using
screws and washers as shown.

En utilisant les trous d'alignement correspondant a la taille
de votre panneau, attachez la section centrale de
rembourrage aux sections droite et gauche et au panneau
avec les vis et les rondelles, comme illustré.

Den mittleren Polsterungsabschnitt wie gezeigt mit
Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben am rechten und linken
Teil befestigen. Dazu die Lécher verwenden, die zu der von
Ihnen gewahlten KorbwandgrofRe passen.

Usando los orificios que se alineen con el tamafio de su
tablero, conecte la seccién central de la almohadilla en las
secciones izquierda y derecha y el

tablero usando tornillos y
arandelas como se
muestra.

Attach left and right pad sections to board using screws
and washers as shown.

Attachez les sections de rembourrage gauche et droite
sur le panneau avec les vis et les rondelles, comme
illustré.

Den linken und rechten Polsterungsabschnitt wie gezeigt
mit Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben an der Korbwand
befestigen.

Conecte las secciones izquierda y derecha de la
almohadilla al tablero usando tornillos y arandelas como
se muestra.

NOTE:
i REMARQUE:
HINWEIS:
NOTA:

Part # 201580 (62) is not used on
44” acrylic backboards as shown in
Figure A.

L'article 201580 (62) n'est pas utilisé
sur les panneaux en acrylique de 111
cm, comme illustré a la figure A.

Bei 44-Zoll-Akrylkorbwand (wie in
Abbildung A gezeigt) wird das Teil Nr.
201580 bzw. Nr. (62) nicht verwendet.

No se utilizan las piezas N.° 2 201580
(62) en los respaldos de acrilico de
44” como se muestra en la figura A.

42




